IN THE UNITEL STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERW DISTRICT

OF OKLABOMA
PETER C. WALTER, et 8l, )
)
Plaintiffs, }
)
vs. ) Fo. 5068 2
) -
8T. LOUIE-SAN FRAMCISCO RATLWAY j ORI T SO
COMPANY, e corporaticn, )
)
Defendant. ) AR
RIS SRS LT

Now, on this 18th day of Qctober, 1961, being a regular Judicinl
day of this Cowrt, thkis cause, having been tried to the Court on July 26,
1961, snd continued to this date, came on for decisiom, the partics and
counsel appesring at the time of trial and on this date as follows: The
plaintiffe mppearing by their attorney, Jomn A. Ladner, Jr., of the firm of
Ladner, Livingston & ladner, and the defendant appearing by its attorney,
Grey Satterfield, of the firm of Franklin & Harmon. And the Court having
considered the Stipulstion of Facte and the evidence and Briefs subnitted by
the parties, and beirg fully advised in the premiges, and the Court having
Piled ite Findinge of Fact and Conclusions of Lew and order for judgment,

IT I8 AFREFY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED thet the plaintlffz are the
owners in fee nimple of the following described real property:

A tract of land that conteins 2.87 meres in the NB{ of the
WWh of Section 33, T-19N, R-12-E, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
seld tract being described as follows, to-wit: BEGINNING at
the Nertheast corner of Lot 1, Bloek 9, of Suburban Additlon,
Tulse County, Oklahowa; thence Hast for 289.22' to a point
+hat is 25' Bouth of the North line of eald Section 33 and
100" Northwesterly of, as memsured elong a line perpendicular
t0, the center line of the §t. Louis snd San Francisco Relilway
Right-of-Way; thence Southwesterly for 52k.79', along a lire
that is parallel to said railway righteof-way center line, to
a point on the West line of said NEgbof the Wi, said point
being 100! Morthwesterly of, as measured along a line perpen-
dteular to, the center line of said right-of-way of the 8%.
Louis end San Franclsco Rellway; thence North for 278.04
along the VWest line of saild RE; of the Bwi to the Southwest
corner of Lot 2 of Bloek 9 of Suburban Addition; thence
Fortheasterly along the Southeasterly boundarﬁ lines of Lots
1 and 2 of Bloek 9 of Suburban Additiom, for 23,70 to the

Point of Begloning,

and thet title thereto is hereby quieted in the plaintiffs, and that the



e e b = m ot e om—— o dm—— 1 b Tt — B

defendant, its successors and assigne, arc enjoined and forever barred from
apserting any right, title or interest therein, and that the plaintiffs do
have snd recover immedlate poseession of the above deseribed real property;
and further, that the plaintiffe have and recover from the defepdant thelr
coats herein. B

" IZ FURTHIR ORDERED AND ADJUDGED thet in the event appeal is
taken from =his Judgment, the defendant shall rile bond for costs, snd shall
file s supersedeas bond, with suffilcient surety, in the amount of $1,000,

pursuant to the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, Neo. T73.

15 Koges A,

7/ DISTRICT JUDGE




[

A

Mol O ‘.".U‘-M_ ]
Lolerk, U, 8 Bisiricr Lo

I THE UNITRV 378703 DISTFHREST <oUny

GROWN-ALLEN CHEMICGALE, INC.,
a4 corperation,

Plaintirs
Vaa

wivil dction File
¥e, 43548

RO Mo WHRELEA and
Jok . ¥, sfﬁkﬁkﬂﬂﬁ,

Peafendants,

LS RN N ¥

Yhis cause came on regularly for rrial on the 1Mth dav
vl Janvary, 1360, before the Honeralle w, o, Wallace, now dew
CCEaei, Npan specdal wmsipgmment oy the wndacaigned Shielr Judge
af tids Court, with Mr. ¢, 4, wosenstefn and 'r. Louis Levy,
vl Nosenstein, Heslrow & Fise, Attorneys at Law, Tulsa,
Ok lahona, appearing as attorneys for plafnciff, aad i, Hichard
4. Wille, Sr, and My, Richard i, Wills, Jr., of wills o wWille,
Atteorveys at Law, Tuless, Oklakoma, appearing as attorneys for
each of the doefendants.

The caviae was tried beafore zhe Cowrt sittin: without a
Jury en cral tsstimeny, depoaitians an® Jocumentary svidonce., Ot
the comclusivig el the trial, the canse cas subeitted o Tha Court
fer congiseration and docisien.

AU the reguest of the Tuurt, 4riefs were subaitted by
the respective parties, acceapanied by supgested Flodings of fact
A Senclumicens of Law, Therealter, wrivy te saking any fisdings
er o veuislen Lt said eause, ard cw June 24, 1860, tha Scasrable
va Ve wallace vied,

vhoatguat 31, 1960, pursuant e e dtipulatian Tarp
ARLereice sigaed by the atvorseys ol retord for all partiem, the

didersigues, Jrief Judgs ol thig veurt, referred thls cause to g



>
X

special saster, tr, David s, Kline, Jr., with directions and
instructions &s appears mere fully in said Order on ftle herein,
dn October 17, 1961 the Special Haster's lepert was filed
setting forth the Special Master®s Findings of Fact and Conglu=-
stons of Law relative te each and all of tvhe issues, beth of
fact end law. On the 1lth day of January, 1961, the Court heard
the argzument of couansel for tihe respactive parties on plajntiffvs
“otion to Confirm the Special Masterts Heport and the objectlioons
of defendants to the Special Master's Hepert and at that time
the court indicated to counsel for the respective parties that
the Report of the Special ‘aster should be confirmed in all
respects except that portion of Conclusion of Law No. 12 whiech
would have required the defemdant, Wheeler, pursuant to the terms
of the Merger igreement, teo transfer teo Standard usgnesium
Corperation, all landa, buildings and machinery leased by Standard
Magnesium LCorporation from ¥heeler in exchange for all indebt~
edness due from wheeler to Standard Yaguneosium Coerporation, which
indebtedness shall not exceed $110,000.00.

The court at the request of counsel for the respective
parties tock the entry of judgment under advigenent pending
further review of the Conclusicns of lew and Tacts involved heéreiu.

NOW on this ¢ 7% day of Octeber, 1961 this cause cenes
ou for further hearing and the antyy of Judgment, 411 parties
appear by their respective attorneys of record,

The cewrt having further uvensidered the matter remains of
the opinion that the Special Hasterts feport ghould be écufirmed
in a1l respects except as to that pertien of Gonclugion of Law
No. 12 which had the effect of requiring the defendsm ¢, ¥heeler,
to tranafer certain lands, buildings and machinery te Standard
tiggnes lum Corpuoratien for the cemsideration recited in the
dgresmant of Moerger,

1t ip, THEREFORE BY THL COobat ORDERED that plaintiffe

“otien te Cenflrw the Special Masterts Leport be sustained

e s e 4 F e A 0 e AR ST B 4



\ v s sy <

3.
except as to that portion of Conclusion Ko, 12 wiieh had the sifect
of roegquiring the defendant, wheeler, to transfer o Standard
“Gagnesium Cerporation certain lands, bulldings and machinery
leased by Staandard Magnesium Corperatien from Wheelear; that to
thi8 extent the objections of defendants te the Special Haster's
Keport are sustainedj that said ecbjections otharwise are over-
ruled and deniod, and, except as modified hereby, the plaintiffs
Motion to Confirm the Special Master's Report be and the same
hereby is sustainued. The court doez hereby adopt such Special
Haster's Keport, as above modified, as the Findings of Fact and
Jonclusionm of Law of the court herein aad the court {inds that
judgment should be entered herein in accordance with the said
Special Mauterts #aport as hereby modified.

Tt iz FURTHER ORDEREE AND DECHEED that apecific perfor-
mance of the Merger Agreement dated February 14, 1958, identified
fterein as Platntiff®s Exhibit I, is hereby granted, effsctive
as of warch 18, 1958, the effective date thereof as found and
determined by the repert of the Special Master and as fixed by
the Merger Aigraeement, except as to that portion of spid Merger
sgreement, being a part of paragraph b {e) of the Merger Agreement,
which required the defendant, ¥Whezler, to trapafer te Standard
siagnesiuwn Corperatien certain lands, buildings and wachinery.
Pursuant te said Yarger Agreement it is ordered and decread that
the defendants shall forthwith deliver to plaintiff the certifi-
cates representing al) of the issued and outstanding shares of
the capital ateck of Standmrd dNagmasiur Corporation, which
certificates snall be in tranaferable form with the reoquisite
Federal and State transfer stamps attached thereto or accompanied
by funds sufficient for the purchase of such stanps. The defen~
dants shall forthwith ceomply with any and 2ll other requirements
imposed upoir Luaw by the teras of sald MNerger Apreament, dated
vebruary 14, 1938, except the provisien thereof regquiriag the

conveyance of soertain lands, buildings and machinery, from thoe



4.
defeudant, Wheeler, %0 geandard Hagneslum Garpoeratiana, pifactive
in &1) respects as of Warech 16, 1038, the affactive date of the
Herppar AE provided by gald Herger Apreemont and as deternined by
the Fiadings of Faor and Conclusgions of Law of the Fpecial Mauter.

The court finds that the defendant, hoger M. Wheeler,
has wade Le the plaineiffl the acoounting whigh he vas raquired
to nake pursmant to conglusion ef law Ko, 17 of the Speclial
“dastoerts deportjg ¢hipt this acceunting shows that the buginoss
of Standard ‘agnesium Gorporation lias bean ceaductad in the
aornal and customary mannerj that there have baen ue abnormal
tpanaactions oF wnnsual withdrawals or disposition of aspets and
it is erderac and decreed that ne further aacoﬁgg%ﬁéi?ﬁ:il he
requirad herain of saié defondant, Roger M. whaeler;

1t s FURTHER ORDERED ARD TECREED that the parties to
the aforvssid Nerger Agreement of Pebruary 34, 1958, carry eut
all of tie terms and provisions thorect as in said Lgreenent
provided, excapt ad lpecifically'mudifiad hereby, and tile court
LEGEERS that the nergsr provided by the torms amd previsions of
said Herger Agrevsent ghall relate bachk to and shall be effective
in all respects a2 of the effective dnte thereofl nereinabove set
farti.

1t is Turther ordepred that all vests of tiis action be
and the game hereby are adjudged apainatl the defendant, doger M,
whesler.

ENTEaED this Ui day of (October, 1961.

APPROVED:

- . ': [l
[ P

{ S s S
For nosenstein, tesirov b Flat,
“ttorneys ror plaintiff

TN S

A o

2 ! I ’,‘ .

JL P L s .
Attorneys {or vefandants.







A

-

.

M




Def. Jdgn't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
United States of America,

Flaintifrf, )|
V5. g Civil No. 5093
| RN
127.72 Acres of Lend, More cr Lesa, g
Bituste in Creek and Pewmes Counties, )
Oklishoma, and Walter Holmes, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, Defendants. ) Trect(sy) No(sy.

JUDGMENRT ON STIPULATION

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendsnt{s) therein named, which stipuletion(s)
is)(are) tendered nerewith for filing herein. -

The Court finds that plaintiff and Clayton Gresuwocd, Town of Mannford,
snd T. E. Mann, by Curtis P. Harris, his ettorney , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulaticn(s) above referred tc, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(x) No(x).

I-9 E ; 25 set forth and deseribed- in the Ccmplaint
apd Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of

$ 21,950.00 » inclusive of interest. Tue sum of $ 18,475.00 R
was &eposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract(i} upon the filiag of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subtject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnaliy cr by publicaticn eof notice, as prescribed by Rule
TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
gable interests in the subjsct tract{x).

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(®x) set forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the land{x} hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(x) (is){mmx) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) ‘“me just compensation to be paid by the piaintiff for the taking of
TI‘BCt(I) NO(E)- 1_967 ; 1is the sum of $ 20,93().00,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the sbove-named defendant{s) of the

right to remove on or before Decesber 31, 1961 , (the)(
improvement(s)) loceted therecn, having e (total) salvage value of $ 1,080.00 ; and

(C) The plsintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency ir the amount of § 2,455.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this ecause is retained for the entry of further and aprro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this 7-’/ day of  Ootober 196 3 -

U/ QMW M
APPROVED: JUDGE, Ulited Stafes Distrift Court
JOHN M. IMEL, U. 8. Attorney

Attorney

[P ORE—— [N



il N A

TEEVS B 1 IR

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

PO UL NORTHERW DISTRICT OF

WILLIAM K, MYER],
PleintiIl,
Wi,

FORD MOTOR COMPAIY,

P S S . S

Delendant,

DHLAHOMA

NCGULE ¢ HOOD
Cleck, Lh 8, Districe Con ¢

PINAL JUDGMINT UPGN LEST THAK ALL
G CLATMS UNDER RULE 54(1h)

AN ORDER having been ertered herein on the /

day of _é%ﬁggzvibw 5 1961, directluy thet Judgment be

gntered Vo the celeadant, Ford Hotor Compsny, dismissing

the complaint iled against it by the plainbtlss, Wililam K,

Myers, on the meritu,

plaintilif s Yizbility to the defendant on

councercelaim, it iz hereb

ORDERED, that plaiatlf!l recover

“the defendnnt on tihe

heraeln by the slaintiff be and Lo heraby O

R7_ dey i Cade , 1963,

oy L’/’P e

and reserving the losue of the

the dafendane’

agthing ageinst

aomplaint and 9ot the somplalnt filed

comigsed this

i
N,

Tovret

Y ARHEARS.  rr [ — e

Clark



w owHy UNIFED STATES DISTRICT COURY
ROR THE HORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA . _
_NUBLE ¢, HOOD
Clerk, Ui s. District Comrg

WILLIAM &, HYod,
Flaingifld,

vs. No, Sz

P o et

FORD MODOR COMPANY,

Defendant, |

i AND FINAL JUDGMENT UPOH

g THAN ALL: OF CLAIMS

The sepurate imgue of defendant 's 1lebllity to plaintiff,
presanted by the complalnt and defendant's angwer and alflrms.
tive defense, having been submitted to the court upon the
stipulation of Jaetoe £iled herein and the Court on the 10Gh
day of LSeptember neviag made 1ds finding, conclusilon and decel-
sion that plaintili nad breached the provisions oi' the Ford

Sales Agreement and chat defendant had the rlght te berminate

Lisbhility Lo plaintiJr,

Lnd the Court at the same time having reserved the lusue
of whether defencani, in addition to its 1ozhd o terminabe the
bgreement ror plaintilf'a bresch thereol, might also huve

i defondant s

damages from ploiostifl therelopr as dong
sounterclain,

[
L

ind t boine espressly determined under Rule 54(n) of the

W

Federal Rules 20 Clvil Procedure that there 1o ne Jjust reason
for delay ang chat ¢ chould he expruc:sly dirscted that Judg-
ment be antersd upow The lmsue decidsd by the Court, it la
ORDEREL, ARJUDUED AND DECRELRD:
te Thev wesgndant had the pight so termlnate Uhe Toed
Salec Azreemen: coiwecn the peetles dutoed Bppll 1, 1987, 1n the
manner 1o whifen 10 WJlid so, besause of nlaiavilf's breach thermeof,

a GU o deltoan. T oo nob lisble to plaintily thepefoo, and that

IR B S S,
Sisg il



ramein iooh b

te risht to

plaiavili s byeach theral, as

on azseount of
countewrclaia, Lo

A Thot thes i
final Judgmont i
ant 'y lilabilditr 4o ola
dlrected &0 nisle antyy

defendant and spaingt

©u4.

DATED

he and tha

of vhethor 4

ths LGgresmant | oy

ravarired.

a no fust o For

Pavar of defendans wpon The

Intdis?, and ths O

of thin final
wlaintiff uporn such fagu

27 ’

161,

(s/ A/n‘.,—c,x S et

A B A AR 7 115

o o f

“dan hove Aa

demayn dedd

Saue o

doment In favor of

fol

mame Ao hwreby diloatsood an

taotos

Telay In antoring

is hereby cowessly

LA

Fio o
United Steter

e ¥ el
D%%%rlct Judes




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 754

Tracts Nos. C-33%E-1 and
C~33kE-2

vs.

458,26 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers and Nowata
Counties, Oklahoma, and Thcmas D.
Bard, Jr., et al, and Unknown

FLLED

Owners,
Defendants. NGV 2 i
NOBLﬁcmﬂﬂon
JUDGMERT Clerk, U7, 8. District Coorg

On July 11, 1961, this cause, as to the ceptioned tracts, ceme
on for trial, and the parties having waived a Jjury, the case wae tried to the
Court, befcre the Hororable Royce H. Savege, Judge of the United States
District Ccurt for thke Northern Distriet of Cklahoma. The plaintiff, United
States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States
Attorney, for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma. The defendants, Elizabeth
P. Bard and Thomas D. Bard, Jr., appeared in person. The defendant, State
of Oklahoms, ex rel Ccmmissioners of the Land Office, &id not appear. After
hearing the evidence and being fully sdviged in the premises, the Court
finds:

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tractes enumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estates are de-
seribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either persanally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule Tl1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Frocedure on all parties defendant in this cause whc are interested in the
subjeet tracts.

b,

The Acts of Congress set cut in Paragraph 2 of the Ccmplaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subjeet tracts, as such tracts are particularly

desceribed in such Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on August 10, 1959, the

et ol i ol san = e A e e A e e



United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates
in such deseribed land, and title tc such property should be vested in the
United Stetes of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject tracts, a certaln sum of money, none of which has
been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 10.

6.

Just compensation for the estates condemned herein in subject
tracts is $35C.00.

T.

A deficliency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation and the amount fixed herein as the award of just compensation
for subject tracts, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Government. Such deficiency is set out in
Paragraph 10 below.

8.

The defendants named in Paragraph 10 as cwners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
in the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendante are the owners of such estates, as of the
date of teking, and as such, are entitled to receive the award of Just
compensation.

9.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREEDR, that the United
States of fwerica has the right, power and suthority to condemn for public
use, the tracts enumerated in Paragreph 2, as such tracts are deseribed in
the Declaretion of Teking filed herein, and such tracts, to the extent of
the estates described and for the uses and purposes indicated in such
Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of Americs, as of August 10, 1959, esnd all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in the described estates in such tracts

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



A bl e b + e amiamr mer + S

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condewned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right
to Just compensation for the estates faken in these tracts is vested in
the parties so named, as their respective interests appear therein; and the
sum hereby adopted as the award of just compensation for the estates herein
taken in subject tracts is the sum following the designation "Award of Just
Compensation'” in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. C-334E-1 and C-334E-2

Owners; Ellzabeth P. Bard and Thomas D. Bard, Jr. are the owners.

State of Qklahoma Ex Rel Commissioners of the Land Office
hold z mortzage.

Avard of Just Compensation . + « « « « + & . . « $350.00 $350.00
Deposited as estimated compensaticn .+ . « » 250,00

Deposit deficiency . « + + & o v o o « » + & o+ « $LOO.CO

Disbursed L0 OWNEYS .+ « « & « & = &+ & s s = & = &+ + + + o & none
Balance due tOo OWHEr3 . = 5 + « ¢ ¢ 4 s s 4 4 2 s s s s o §350.00
11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Amerieca, shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
naped owners the deposit deficiency in the amount of $100.00, tcgether with
interest therecn at the rate of 6% per annmum from August 10, 1959, until
the date o7 deposit of such deficlency, and such sum shall be placed in
the deposiv for the subject tracts 1n this Civil Action. When such deposit
has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse all of the deposit
for the subject tracts, Jjointly,

To Elizabeth P. Bard, Thomas D. Bard, Jr. and The State of

Oklshoma, Ex Rel Commispioners of the Land Office.

APPROVED:

adfl 2 - /s
,{%/Jé;i)&[ F,QHZ e//z'jf&%’/ﬂ:.ﬁfﬁf"‘
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

ER AT



T e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERH DISTRICYT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4990

vs. Tract No. T-2001
413,36 Acres of Land, More or Less, -
Situate in Nowsta County, Oklahoma, F i Ln EE |
and Emma E. Mortloek, et al, e

e e e e e e e e el e P e i

] d. . -
Cefendants NUV? sy
NOBLE C.H
JUDGMENRT Cletk, U, g, Districct)grgrt

1.
Now, on this ﬂMlday of VLMM 1961, this matter comes on

for dispositicn cn application of plaintiff, United States of America, for

entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff’, rfinds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. T-2001, as such estate and tract are described in the declaration of
taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, a3 providsd by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 11, 19850, tke United States of America has filed its declaration of
taking of such described property, and title to the deseribed estate in such
prorerty should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the declaration of teking.



6.

On filing of the declaration of tsking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Cowrt, as estimated cowpensation Tor the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract & certain sum of money, and part of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owmers of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose pames are shown: in Para-
graph 12 below, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the jus®
compensation for the estate taken 1n this tract.

8.

The ¢wners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed end filed herein & stipulation as to just compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract ig in the amount shown as compensaticn in Paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

g.

A deficiencsy exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to
just compensation, and the amcunt of such deficlency should be deposited for
the benefit of the landowners. Suck deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12
below.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such declaration of taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
declaration of taking, and all defendants herein and all other perscns
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.

e popaia s § et g s s e
o e rm————r—:



e pab i R - ko e e -

il.

IT 13 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subjeet tract were the
defendants whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.

12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as tc Jjus® compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NG, T-2001

Owners:

Royelty interest:

Paul W. Grant

Virginia L. Grant Neal

The Istate of (Garland Deen Grant, deceased
{Administratrix of this estate is Delores C. Grant)

Working interest:

Charles $. Anderson

Award of ,just compensation pursuant

to approved stipulation . . . . . . . . .$4,205.00 $4,225.00
Deposit of estimated compensation . . . . . . 2,275.00
Deposit Deficiency + - - + « « « « « « « « . .$1,950,00

Digbursed to owners:

To Charles S. ADABTSON + + « « « o « + « « o o o« o + + - $1,500.00
Balance due L0 OWREIB « « « &+ & » 4 5 4 4 « ¢ % + » s s + + 4 &2,725.00
13.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, ARD DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in Civil Action
No. k990, to the credit of Tract No. T-2001, the deficiency sum of $1,950.00,
and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the deposit for the subject

tract as follows:

R [ —



APPROVED:

o . z W}M

To Caarles &. Anderscn .« + « « .+« o+ 4+ 4 » $1,650.00
To Paul W. Grant . + « « « « o o o« o+« o . 358,33
To Virginia L. Grant Neal . . . . . . . . . . 358.33

To Deloves C. Grant, Administratrix of
the estate of Garland Dean (rant, deceased 358.34

“hssistent U. S. Attorney

e ————— RSN P



S erm ot s - [T T B o 1 ———————

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHUMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
VE. Civil No. LO15
977.59 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,

Oklahoma, and J. R. Wright, et al,
and Unknowa Qwners,

i

Traets Nos. 2313 and
S R

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendents.

JUDGMENT

1.

/fi/ﬁ I
Now on this '

day of November, 1961, this matter ccmes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on an option contract and on stipuletions agreeing upen just
compensation, ané the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

Phis Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracte are described in
the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

"he Court aas Jjurisdiection of the parties and the subjJect matter of
this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice &8 provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paregraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and asuthority to condemn for
publiec use the land described in Paragraph 2 herein. Purswant thereto, on
April 20, 1960, the United States of Americe has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property and title thereto should be vested in the

United States of Americe, 8s of the date of filing such instrument.



e e e e i, b

6.

On filing the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimaied compensation for the taking of certein
estates in the subject tracts, e certain sum of money, and a portion of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates taken
in the subject tracts were the defendants whose nemes are shown in Paragreph 12
below. Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, end such named defendants are entitled to receive the Jjust compen-
sation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The cwners of each of the subject tracts and the United States of
America have executed a Contract of Option for the Purchese of Land as alleged
in the Complaint, or have executed and filed herein Stipulations as to Just
Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates
condemned in such tracts is in the smount shown as compensation in Paragraph 12
herein and have agreed upon the distribution of the award among the owners, and
such Option and Stipulations should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the smount deposited as estimated just
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the (ption and the
Stipulations as to Just Compensation, and & sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment. This deficiency is set
out in Paragraph 12 below.

1G.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of Teking, sre condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America snd all defendants herein and all other persons

interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any clsim thereto.



1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were
the perscns whose pames appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right to Just
compensation for the respective estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
perties so narkd, as thelr respective interests appear therein.

12.

It Is Furcher ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the comtract of
Option for the Purchase of lend, and the Stipulations as to Just Compensation
mentioned in Farsgraph 8 sbove are hereby confirmed, and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the estates condemned in
subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 2313 and 2313E

Qwners:
Loui¢ B. Vernon 1/5
Charlotte Vernen  1/5
James Vernon 1/5
Beverly Verncn 1/5
Ronnie Yernon 1/5

Mannf'ord State Bank, and Shell Homes Inc.,
are the owners of mortgages covering these
two tracte, in the approximate amount of - - - $3,500.00,

Award of Just Compensation:

Pursuant to option and stipulations - - - - - $1,200.00 $1,200.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensaticn - - = = - = - $ 825.00
Deposit Deficiency - - = = = = = = = = =« = = = = =« $ 375.00
Disbursed:
To Sheil Homes INC. - » = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = ~ -~ -% 750.00
Balapce DUe L0 OWHEITS - =« = = = = = m = = = = = = v = = = = = = = - $ MU50.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDCGED AND DECREED that the United States of
Americe shall pay into the Registry of the Court the deficiency sum of $375.00,
and such sum shall ve placed in the deposit for the subject tracts in thie
civil action. Upon receiving this sum, the Clerk of this Court shell disburse

from the deposit for subject tracts the sum of $450.00 to Mannford State Bank.

.—7 ; , o N
v %/zc/ A Q«f{xwé/?}

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE /
APPROVED: ’

k.\l/ -

. . o )

s ,&({,f_’ A i ){’ﬂf,z’/‘)?'{/
HUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOM A WY
NOALE €. 8007
Clea Carl Wright, . . . Plaintiff, ) el VRS, Yhseeier 4
)
VE. ) No. 5188 Ctvil
)
Safewny Stores, a corporation, )
and Al Kendricks, v « . DNefendants, )

ORDIRK BUSTAINING MOTION T¢ DISMISS OF DRFENDANT,
AL KENDRICKS

Now on this 27th day of QOctober, 1861, this matter came on for
hearing upon the defendant’s motion to disinise the complaint against Al
Kendricks., The plaintiff appeared through his counsel, Charles Fope,
Roehm West ant William Biddle, by williar Biddle. The defencants were
represented by their counsel, Hudson, Hudson, Wheaton & Kyle, by
Thomes R, Brett, Both counsel announced to the court that by agreement
of counsel the motion to dismiss the nction against Al Kendricks could be
sustained, The court agreed upon hearing the amouncer.ent of co.nsel
that the order would comply with the agreewnent of counsel,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the motion to diamiss the action agawnst the defendant, A1 Kendricks, is

hereby sustained,

Brited Tt s DIstriot Judge
Copy of the foregoing order was this 30th day of October, 1961,
mailed to Willlamm W, Biddle, Enterprise Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma, one
of counsel for plaintiff,

trb/el
W0-27-0 1

ce-williats Buddle

o i g e RSO i —— g



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOY THE
NGRTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLABOMA

Phyllis snn Hugneas, - - . Plamtiff, )
}
Vi, ¥ No, 5243 Civil
) P E
Safeway Stores, Incorpprated, }
a Marylant corporation, anu )
Jack Greshain, . . . efendanta, ) ROV b

MUBLYE € HOOD
Vherr, UL 8, Distrle: (00
GROLE OVERRULING MOTION TO REMAND OF PL AINTIFF
AND SUSTAINING MOTION T DISMISS OF DEFENDANT

Now on this @7ih day of Uctober, 1961, the matter of the plaintiff's
nwtton to remand and the defendant's wotion to diswuiiss againat the defendant
Jarx Gresham cese on {or hearing pursuant 1o regular setting. The plaintiff
appeared and announced ready through her counsel, Stan Symanski, and the
defendants appeares and announced ready through their counsel, Hudaon,
Huddgon, v.heaton & Xyle, by Thowmas H, Brett, Upoun hearing argurment of
couingel and cons:dering ali the premises, the couri finds that the plaintiff's
motion to remans savuld be overruled and the defendant's wotion to dismiss
the action against the defendani Jack Greshan: should be gustained.

I'P IS THEREFORE ORDERED, 2DJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff's iuotlon to remand is hereby overruled and the defendant's motion

to disnues Lne action against the defendant Jack Gresham s hereby sustained,

15/ f/‘u/f%
Uatited State® Didtrict Tudge

Copy of the foregoing order was this 30th day of October, 1961,
mailed t¢ Stan Symanski, 3239 East 28th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma, counsel

for plaintiff,

irbsal
W=27-861

cc=Rtan Symanaii

i Aach ittt BB



/
e R P | . f
L E o {l
i BT a7
! CTOLE 1t oy
SRR N E "
| i
: | ; NOBLE <. HODD
G . J Elerk, L, S, DHstricr Covwrs
RIEN P E
;
Pl DRECEER 0 SR
: Trooday of L taber “u [ BERCAR i Ve
. Cir i SR oo 3
S R IO ! P ; i
; . - Pt v , e RRTE I
. ‘ - “ 4 - T
N - F
‘ . . B
e A SR ’

A e e

P

| )

i




: R ’ ; f - \\ . 3 B . g
M . - H - \ 1\, - ’ B _ B
- L.
: . \ . . .. » . - A, - .
B - - : s - = - y - . . < . B
. - ¢ ~ 4 - £ i - - .
) > L : . . i |




artis

The sl Erclsion OF w0t oo Or el
ey oof tha e g om0 o o e
T TR Y I PO Gt

NP i v wealrend to Thls U uri.

gt o we L ‘ A 2oTem0ne e
ot e Dantrro s of aew
T osaET et O I L
T : Trral T A
TR TR T S 1 T T R A S S A
LD Ly Ty s Tabelaa o

U I e ST SO R FAEICINE RS Y OO

L,

[P B % S T A |

CooBrerae o {0 oor

(€]
‘.

-
Z

Tt TR TR M ; .
[t [ERRTY [ AR SN oo U

3. 3
' _a’- [P I N ' .

! LGit Do The yereaie Sl Theni Tl
i [N i 1
o L R f . .

e wheranag A - - T R
EDTRATEN I R . - - .
CAT i it o

(AR Al




. o [N RV TR R it ' B 3 DR Voat ikl

KR} at ot ' : e HAR TR | PR Lieroo 1t -l PR

A R “ [ M A : HE . B L
R ST . . L cieldied vy L PR P e e Tt Y

- Yl v AT sl , LEEEN - ot

s L ‘ ‘ ' ' wio oo

LT O VR e N LV S i ¥ ' ! S T
D i " i : [ T R O O [ L N T T e

S L A [ i e et SR R ta Biiod e
L T T relte T v R LD Tnere i ) e eoretara o
e P T VLot waa! vond Urte wara L ey o ievad
reo e REPES? ot eyt T Ived Bladen CR TSRS PR VIR VY L A N A N
Lt IR : Ty Foapse vy T 11 l‘\ i!l'\L‘ ORI LNSe ANl RLREENT R A | i

L Lo it ! (AR S R A R P NS

e AR il 552




P r——

IN THL UNITED STATES COURT FOR THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA

JOHN ¥, LEONARI:,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
}
vs. ) No. 5279
)
OFFICE BUILDING CORPORATION )
OF AMERICA, an3 PRESTON ) FILED
REYNOLDS, JR. )
)
Defendant ) sy - 0 196t

NOBLE C. HODD
Glards, U, 8. Districr Tanmg

ORDER REMANDING
CAUSE TO STATE CQURT

It appearing to the Court that jurisdiction does not lie in the
United States Courte, the above Cause is hereby ordered remanded to
the District Court in an?y)‘ulaa County, State of Oklahoma,

Dated this day of November, 1961,

- gt st © e nademaaR et | <+ ——————



[ ——— [ T e s

UNIYED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States cf America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4894

VS,

£699.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Cklshoma,
and Simpson~-Fell 0Oil Company, et el,
and Uuknown QOwners,

e
4

TLED

Defendants. Nivy y o

R T L, S LA L PN N D

LB e }‘}:('*ﬁlﬂ-\

JUDGMERNT BT
OB Ddsrpie, o

{Pertial)
1,

WOW on this -.; day of ngv; 1961, this matter comes on for

dispositior. on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgmeat on stipulations agreeing upon Jjust compensation, and the
Court, after having exsmined the filec in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finde:

2.

This Judgnent applies cnly to fractional interests in the
various tracts in this case, as such interests are set out in parsgraph 12
herein. The tracts nemed in paragraph 12 and the estates condemned herein
in sueh tracts are particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration
of taking

/ filed in thie c.vil action.
3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 hevein. Pursuant
thereto on March 23, 1960, the United States of America has filed its
Declaraticn of Taking of such described proverty, and title to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America

Ac AF tha Reta ~F Filinm +he Toanlawantian AF Makdne




6.

on filing of the Deelaraticn of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certaln gsums of money, and part of these
deposits has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this acticn, the owners of the interests
which are the subject matter of this judgment were the defendants whose
names are shown in Paragraph 12 below. Such named deflendents are the only
perscns asserting any claim to the fractional interests described in such
peragraph 12, all other persons having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and
such pnamed defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for the
estates taken in the descrited interests in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the interests which are the subject matter of this
Judgment and the Unitsd States of America have executed and filed herein
Stipulations As To Just Compensaticn, wherein they have agreed that just
compensation for the estates condemned in the described interests in subject
traets is in the amouats shown as compensation in Paragraph 12, and such
Stipulations shouid be approved.

9.

This judgment will create a deficlency between the amount deposited
as estimated compensatiocn, and the total award of just compenseticn, for the
interests taken in Tracts 5730-F, 5725-B, and 5720-H, but it will create &
surplus in +the depcsit for the interests taken in tracts 5730-E, 5720-9,
5719-16 and 572C-10b, all as set forth in paragraph 12 below. The surplus
created should be used, in the amount necessary, to satisfy the deficiency.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the varicus fractional interests described in Paragraph 2 herein, and
such descriked interests, to the extent of the estetes described and for the
uses and purposes described in the Declarstion of Taking, are condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of
Tfiling the Declarstion of Teking, end all defendants herein mnd all other
bersons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any

claim thereto.

. N At A 4 [N et



11.

It Ia Further ORDERED, ADJTTMED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the interests which

ere the subject matter of this judgment were the persons vhose names appear

below in Paragraph 12, and the right to Jjust compensation for the respective

estates taken herein in these interests is vested in the parties so named.

12,

I+ Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations

As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above hereby are confirmed;

and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Just compensation for

the estates condemned in subject interests as follows:

Tract Wo. 5730-E

Cvmers:

Forest 01l Corporation .
Wiser Oil Company . .

Awards and deposits:

Deposited as estimated
compensation . . o . L

Award of just compensation .

Deposit surplus

DistributiOQ of Awards:

Avard of Jjust compensation . §3,476.00

Disbursed tc owners. . .
Balance due to owners

. 349/4L8 of B/8 of subsurface estate
. 35/L48 of B/8 overriding Royalty interest

Porest Wiser Total
+ . 33,b76.00 $  322.00 $3,798.00
3, 476.00 263.00 3,739.00
none 5 59,00 $  59.00
Forest Wiger Total
$§ 263.0C $3,739.00
.«  3,476.00 263,00 3,739.00
- norne none

Tracts Nos. 5730-F, 5720-B and 5720-1

Owpners:

Forest Oil Corporation .
Wiser 0il Company . .
Glenn H. Chappell and
Naude E. Chappell . .

Avards and deposits:

<« + 55/64 of B/8 of subsurface estate.
« « + .« 5/64 of B/8 overriding royslty interest

-« « . 2/64 of 8/8 royalty interest

Forest Wiser Chappell Ttal
awardl of jist j . T . o
compensation. .$15,247.00 $ 888.00 $ 300,00 $16,435.00
Deposited as
estimated com-
pensation . 14,773.00 296,00 118.50 15,187.50
Deposit de-
ficiency. . . . $ UTh.CO $  592.00 $ 181.50 $ 1,247.50
Distributicn of Awards:
Foregt Wiser Chappell Total
Award of just
ecmpensation  $15,247.00 & B888.o0 $ 300.00 $16,435.00
Disbursed to
owners. ., . 14, 773.00 296.00 ncne 15,06%.00
Balance due to
owners, . . . $ hW7L.00 $ 562,00 #  300.00 $ L, 366.00

TSR P A ot e e Bt

A e it o



Tract No. 5720-9

Owner: Forest 011 Corporation 31/40 of B/8 of subsurface estate

Deposit of estimated compensation . . . . . . . . $635.00
Award of just compensation . . . . . . . . . . . 523.00 $523.C0
Deposit SUrplus » « + « « + ¢+ s 0w s a e s s F112.00
Disbursed to OoWaer . . & v & v 4 4 4 4 v e 4 e e e e s 523.00
Balance due 1o OWABEY . . v v b v s v e e e s e e e e none

Tracts Nos. 5719-164 and 5720-10

Owners:

Forest 0il Corporation . . . 51/64 of 8/8 of subsurface estate
Wiser 0il Company . . . « . . 5/64 of 8/8 overriding Royalty interest

Awards and Deposits:

Forest Wiser Total
Award of just compensation . .$5,477.95 $1,647.05 $7,125.00
Deposited as estimated come '
pensation. « « « « « « v . 6,775.00 350,00 7,125.00
Deposit surpius. » . .« « . . «$L,297.05
Deposit deficiency $1,297.05
Total surplus or de-
FieleNCF. « v v 6 v v v 6 4 e b 4 e s e e e e e none
Distribution of Awards:
Forest Wiser Total
Avard of Just compensation. . §5,L77.9% $1,647.05 $7,125.00
Disbursed to owners . . . . . 5,477.9% 1,647.05 7,125,800
Balance due to owners . . . . ncne ncne none

Tracts Nos. 5720-10d4 and 5729-%a

Owners:

Forest Oil Corpopation. . . 51/6hk of 8/8 of subsurface estate
Wiser Oil Company . . . . . 5/64 of 8/8 overriding Royalty interest

Awards snd deposits;:

Forest Wiser Total
Awvard of just compensation . .$5,202.05 $1,6L47.05 $6,850.00
Deposited as egtimated com-
pensation « + « « 4 4 e o« . 6, 480.00 370.00 6,850.00
Deposit surplus . . . . . . $1,277.05
Deposit deficiency - . . . . 81,277.05

Total surplus or deficiency . + « v « o v 4 « 4 4 4 » none

Distribution of Awarda:

Forest Wiser Total
Award of just compensation . .$5,202.0%5 $1,647.05 $6,850.00
Disbursed to ovmers . . « . . 5,202.95 1,647.05 6,850.00
Balance dus to owners . .« . . none nohe none

B ST o ——— © e e e s P wem—————



Tracts Nos. 5729-2 and 5720-10c

Owners;

Foerest 0il Corporation . . . 51/64 of 8/8 of subsurface estate
Wiser 011 Corporation . . . . 5/64 of 8/8 overriding royalty interest

Awards and Depcsits:

Torest Wiser Total
Award of just compensation . §5,002.50 F1,082.3h $6,575.00
Deposited as estimsted com-
pensetica « v .4 . . 4 . . . 6,260.00 315.00 6,575.00
Deposit surplus .+ . . » . . $1,167.3%
Deposit deficiency « « « + $1,167.3
Towal surplus or deficiency . « + + . « v o &« 4 o .+ none
Distribution of Awards:
Forest Wiser Total
Avard of just compemsation . §5,002.066 31,5482, 3L $6,575.00
Disbursed to owners . . . . 5,002.66 1,482.34 6,575.00
Balance due to owners . . . nene none none

Tract No. 5719-16b

Oowners:

Forest Ol1l Corporation . . . 51/6h of 8/8 of subsurface estate
Wiser 0il Company . . . . . . 5/64 of 8/8 overriding royalty interest

Awards and deposits:

Forest Wiser Total
Award. of just compensation . § 765.63 $ 234.37 $1,000.00
Depoeited as estimated com-
pencation + » . . . . . . . 1,000.00 none $1,000.00
Deposit sarplus $ 234.37
Deposit d=ficiency % 23k.37
Total sarplus or @eficiency + « « v v + 4 v « 2 + » none
Distributicn of Awards:
Forest Wiser Total
Award of just compensation . $ 765.63 $ 234.37 $1,000.00
Disbursed to cwners . . . . 765.63 234,37 1,000.00
Balance due to cwners . . . none none none

Tracts Nos. 5719-16 and $720-10b

Owner: Forest 011 Ccrporation . .17/2L of 8/8 of subsurface estate

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . $6,625.00

Award of just compensetion + + « . . . . . 3,457.00 $3,457.00
Deposit surplus . + . . . v . ¢ « ¢« . W $3,158.00

Disbursed to owner . . .+ + + + & ¢ 4+ « 3,457.00
Balance due to owner . . s v v o« s o= . . none

Tract No. 5720-J

Owner: Forsst 0il Corporation . . 3/4 of 8/8 of subsurface estate

Awerd of Just compensation . . . . . . . . $2,436.00 $2,436.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 2,436.00

Deposlt durplus or deficiency . . . . . . none

Disbursed tO OWHET & + & 4 4 4 5 + « v o « o s o o o » $e,436.00

Balance due 0 OWNEL « v 4 4 4 4 4w v v e e e e e . none
5

. [IRSR— T . s — —————— B P ———



Tract Ho. 5720-N

Owners:

Forest 011l Corporation . . .59/6k of 8/8 of subsurface estate
Wiser Oil Company . . . . . 5/6L of 8/8 overriding . royalty interest

Awards and Deposits:

Forest Wiser Total
Award of juet ccmpensaticn .. §$20,4L3.00 $3,217.00 $32,660.00
Deposited as estimated com~
persation . . . . . . . . . 29,k43.00 3,217.00 32,660.00
Total sarplus or deficiency none none none
Distritution of Avards:
' : Forest Wiser Total
Award of just compensatioh . $29,L443.00 $3,217.00 $32,660.00
Disbursed to cwners . . . . . 29,L443.00 3,217.00 32,660.00
Balance due tc owners . . . none none none

Tract No. 5720-~11

Owners:

Forest 0wl Corporation . . .5%/6% of 8/B of subkurface estate
Wiser OiL Company . . . . . 5/64 of 8/8 overriding royalty interest

Avards and deposits:

Forest Wiger Total
Award of just compensation . $ 8,012.00 $ T13.00 34,725.00
Deposited as estimated com-
pensation « .« + . « « 4 . . 7,325.00 1,400.00 8,725.00
Deposit deficiency $ B87.00
Deposit surplus. « + o . 687.00

Total surplus or defiedency . . v « v v ¢ o« ¢ ¢« + 4 & none

Distribution of Awsrids:

Forest Wiser Total
Avard of just compensation . $8,012.00 $ T13.00 38,725.00
Disburseé to owners . . . . . 8,012.00 713.00 8,725.00
Balance cue to owners . . . . none nene none

Tract No. 5729-C

Owners;

Forest 0il Corporation . . .51/64 of 8/8 of subsurface estate
Wiser 0il Company . . . . . 5/64 of 8/8 overriding royalty interest

Awards and depcsits:

Forest Wiger Total
Award of just compensation . $7,500.00 $ 250.00 $7,750.00
Deposited as estimated com-
pensation . . . . . . . . . 7,500.00 250.00 7,750.00
Total surplus or deficiency none none none
Distribution of Award:
Forest Wiser Total
Award of just compensation . %,%00.00 $ 250,00 $7,750.00
Disbursed to ovmers . . . . .  T,500.00 250.00 7,750.00
Balance due to owners . . . . rone none nene

[ETEPU N —— [ [— ST



1%,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Ccurt shall

transfer from the surplus in the deposit for Tracts 5719-16 and 5720-10b
inthis Civil Action, as shown in Peragraph 12 above, the sum of $1,247.50,

to the deposit for tracts 5730-F, 5729-B and 572C~H in this Civil Acticn.

The Clerk then shall disburse from the deposit herein for

tracts 5730-F, 5728-B and 5720-H certaln sums as follows:

To Forest 0il Corporation . . « + . . . . $47L.00
To Wdiser OLil Company « « + + + « « » + «  $552.00
To Glenn H. Chappell and
Maude E. Chappell, jointly . . . . . 300.00
S ' i /.’* -": Ol

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
- ‘ a ) #

ERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. 9. Attorney

D ———— o o M e . bbbt e+ ey R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4829

VE.
Tract No. T-2002
1,172.85 Acres, More or Less,
Situate in Noweta and Rogers
Counties, Oklahoma, and Will
Rogers, Jdr., et al,

Defendants.
NOV 15 1051
MOBLE O HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerls, U, 8. Diserine ooy
1.
NOW on this /¢ /  day of L < . 1961, this metter

comes on for disposition on epplicaticn of the plaintiff, United States
of Americe, for entry of Judgment on stipuletions agreeing upon just com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for pleintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tract
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tract are described
in the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

Tke Court has Jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter
of this sction.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice &s provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cauge who are interested in the
gubjJect tract.

9.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the estates described in Pareagreph 2 herein. Pur-
stant thereto on January 7, 1960, the United States of America has filed its
Declaration of Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the deseribed
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of Ameriecs

a5 of the dave of filing the Declaration of Taking,

A pn fan s A s s gt cenr g e e



a.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tract, certain sume of money, and all of these
deposits have been disbursed, ss set ocut in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are showa in
Paragraph 12 below, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject t.ect and the United States of America
have exscuted and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tract is in the amcunts shown as cowpensation in Paragraph 12, apnd such
Stipulations should be approved.

g.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amount Pixed by the Stipulations
As To Juat Compensstion, and the amount of such deficieney should be de-
posited for the bvenelit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in
Paragraph 12 below,

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Paragreph 2 herein, as such tract is perticularly
described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposee described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United Stetes of America as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Teking, and all defendents hevein and all other perscns
interested ia such estutes are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto.

1l.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AT DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tract
were the persons whose nemes appear belov in Parasgraph 12, and the right
to just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in this trect

ig weoho Ta the v ot o A

RO - R — [ T B



i2.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Parsgraph 8 above, hereby are con-
firmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just com-

pensation for the estates condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. T-2002

Cwners:
Lessor Interest:
Albert §. Clinkscales . . . . . . L/9
Louise Clinkseales Burkhalter . . 3/9
John W. Clinkseales . . . . . . . 5/9
Lessee Interest:
Charles S. Anderson

Award of Just Compensation:

For lessor interest $1,600.00 $1,600.00
For lessee iaterest $1,800.00 $1,800.00

Deposited ac estimated
compensation:

For lessor interest $1, 300.00
For lessee interest 1;800.60 -

Deposit deficiency:

For lessor interest 300.00
For lessee interest None
Disbursed:
To lessor interest 1,300.00
Tc lessee interest 1,8¢0.00

Balance due:

To lessor interest 300.00
To leseee interest Hone

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shaell deposit in the Reglstry of this Court in this Civil Action
to the credit of Traet No. T-2002 the total deposit deficiency in the sum
of $300.00, snd the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to Albert S.
Clinksecales, Louise Clinkscales Burkhalter, and John W, Clinkscales, Jointly

the sum of $300.00.

APPROVED:

P .) s , ey s
No- R g s

P ) i ' ,{;—,i’.u-l
HUBERT A. MARLGW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

bt e e - A —————— bl e e [EE NP URVIN Pp— | p————— e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOBTHERN

DISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

Great Southern Life Insurance )
Coupany, 2
3
Plaintiz{, J
)
v. ) No., Bi37 _
| ) FrLED
Hallye Wright and Edus Fay 3
Wright, }
3 g aEs
Defendants. ) e
JOURMAL ENTRY FIBLL G HOOE

lovk, V. 6 Dfsteier Dot
Kow on this 15th day of November, 196i, this cause, having

bgen regulsarly assigrned for pre-trial comes on to be heard iao its
regular oxrder; plaintiff appeared by its attorneys, Crowe, Hoxley,
Dunlevy, Thweatt, Ewinford & Johnson, znd Henry P'. Rheinberger;
defendunt, Hallye Wright, appesared by her attorney, Geo. P. Btriplin;
and defendant, Edna Fay ¥right, although three times called in
open court, came not but made default.
The couwrt finds that the defendant, Edna Fay Wright,
having been duly served with sunwons berein personsily at Wieeler,
Texas, on September 1%, 1861, which ie more than twenty (i) days
prior to this date and the defendant, Edua Fay Wright, heving not
answered or otherwise pleoaded to the petition on file herein within
anid time, is in default.
IT 1% THEREFORE ORDERED that the satd defendant, Edns Fay
Wright, 1s hereby adjudged to be in default and that ihe allegu-—
tions of the auswer of Hallye Wright and plaintiff'e complaint be
tiken as irue anc confessed aw ageinst the defendant, Edns Fay Wright.
THEREUPCN, this cause coming on Tor trial, thu.cour&, éiudﬂ:
i+ A policy of Insursnce No. 242134 wasm issued by Great
Bouthern Life [ngurasce Company, upon the iife of Raywond 7. Wright

angd that there is aow due uvnder #aid policy the sum of 3615.98, am

- A 1 i S C e



in the petition alleged; that the said Raywond T, Yright departed
this 1ifs on the dth day of June, 1961; that the plaintiff has

paid into this court the sum of $613.88, the amount due under said
policy of insurance and that the defendant, Hallye $right, is
entitled te the proceeds under maid policy of insurance, after
deduction of court costs, marehall's feos, und a resmonable attorneya’
fee to plaintiff's attorneys.

4. That the attorneye for the plaintiff svre entitled to
an attorneys' fee in the amount of $100.00, to be paid out of
the funds heretofore deposited with the Clerk.

3. That Hallye Wright is entitled to judgwent as against
Edna Fay Wright.

IT §5 THEREFORE, ORDERKD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that the Court Clerk pay, out of the proceeds of saild policy of
insurance heretoiore deposited with the Clerk of this court, the
sum of $10U.00 to Crowe, Boxley, Dunlevy, Thweatt, Swinford & Johnson,
attorneys for plsintiff, for counsel fee of zmaid attorneys in ths
prosecution of this suit, together with the sum of $50.00 for court
conats and warshall'c fees.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this court pay te
the defeudant, Hallye Wright, the balance of the proceeds of said
policy of insurance, after deduction of attornew fee of $100.00,
the coste of this action, and marahail's fees,

1T 3 FURTHEER ORPERED that the inzurance upon the life
of Raywond T, ¥right under policy of insurance No. 242134, issued
by the plaintiii to the deceased, Raymond T. ¥iright, be and the
sawe is hereby caoncelled and held to ba of wo further force or
effect, and the plaintiff is hereby relieved of nll further iliability

because of suid iasurance on the life of REavmond T. ¥rigot.

Al i 4 e il S e e e e remere b =



IT i3 FURTHER ORDERED thet the defendant, Edns Fay wright
deliver up and surrender said original Certificate Ho. 2432154,
to the Clerk of this court for delivery forthwith to the plaiotiff
horeia.

IT 1% FURTEKE ORDERED that the defondant, Edna Fay viright,
be and she is hereby perpetually restrained and snjoined from
instituting or progecuting any action in any court againsgt the
plaintitf, Great Bouthern Life Insurance Company, a corporation,
upon the insurance affected under said policy of Insurance
No. 442134 upon the life of Raymond T, Wright; and the said defendant,
Edna Fay ¥right, is further restrained and enjoined from asserting
or making any claim against =aid Pplaintiff at any time in the
future because of said inaurance on the life of Raymond T. ¥right.

/s/ Luther Bohanon
District Judge

0.X,

CROVE, BOXLEY, DUNLEVY, THWEATT,
BWINFORD & JOHNGEON

By /s/ Henry P. Rheinberger
Attorneys four Plaintiff

/s/ Geo., L. Striplin - Vural L. Gilley
Attorneys for Defsndant,
Hallye ¥Wright




IN THE UNITHD oTATRE DISTRICT COURD POR THR

NOTHEAE DISPALCT OF UKLANUHA
)

J
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
}

ma Lk vingston

plaineirt,
L Ho, W%FELED
5 Sannoony b a1e T

defendanty .

QpE -4 1963

NOBLE C. HOOD
y -_‘;‘:5_“‘ Clerk, U, & Dijstrict ©wypy

n the J7eh day of Oetober, 1s6i, there camm
on fur hearing motions to aimsiss by defendapts in the
sbove entlitled cavas., The piaintiff appeared in person,
apd the delfendents appesred by thelr various sbtorneys
f W‘N; et m*ﬂdmt, Jid 9 imf}&h J‘l”u W
A0 pOraoh.

The Cout Dinds thet semvies of Supeons in the
causs had been made befors said hearing 9o defendaute,
A. S50weil, A%, John's Hospitel, Exay, Crowe, Tulbert,
Bokiey & Johneoh, Axymond Crews, Hishami dahe and John
Je Chaten, Jr. Soticns to Disalion hadi een Cileg befure
paid hearing by defendante John J. Combtos, Jr., %. Jomn's
Roapital, lwkry, Jrow, Tolbert, Maiesy & Johnson, Aaywmend
Srwwe and iGebare Nahn.

Upon the statewent of defendant John J. Ceates,
dr., Une plalintiff thereupon dimsissed e oauss as tu
said defendant, John J, Coates, Jr., in epen sourt, The
motione of the other parties wvere considered, ang upon
sonsideration therec!, the brisls filed, and the srgpaownts
of oounstl ond of the parties, the court Fimds that the
sanee should be cismissud for bt ressons thet thw satier
«f farisglation in the Usited shates Diotriet Jourt's is
and hae been, re judioste snd previcua.y determined
agalingt Pederel Jurdsdistion, and for She resascn that the
Sourt lacks Jurisdiction of the subjest smatter of the
ackicn, there being reither divemity of clitisenship of
the parcies, nor agy setter within the ordgiosl Jjurissiotion
of the mnited steiees Disbtidot Outrts, arrising under Cederal
lav¥., The court therefur consiudes that the couse should be
digmiamed, upon the considesstion of sald netione,

It e vhwrefore ORBGl, ADIEBKHD AND DECRGED

that the above entitisd cause bo, and (he vawe iz hereby
dimmigeed ot the sost of pisintife,

~ . .
Labed tnis J/ day of ok g PRI T T

:ﬂ e (.-'.,- diy /a5
o L s
Y




UALTEL STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTRERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Vi, Civil Wo, H26h4

)
)
}
)
)
)
0, E, and R“h‘y Smith, ;
)

Dolendants,

JUDGMHMENT

Un this .__Z_/:l}uy of December 1961, the mbove~entitled action
coming on for hearing, the plaintiff, appearing by Sam E. Taylor, Assletant
United States Attorney for ths Korthern Mastrict of Oklshoma; and the dg-
fandants appesring not, and the Court having heard the avidence of plaintiff
and heving examined the file, finds that defendants were duly serwed with
summons herein more then twenty (20) days prior to this date, and having
failed to appear or snawer are and should be adjudged In defauit.

The Cowst further finds that all allegations of plaintiff's com-
plaint ara truey that on June 2, 1955, for a valushle consideration amd in
accordance with proviaions of the Federal Wousing Adminlestration Act, de-
fendants executed a written promissory note in the sum of $1,667.21 to
Benson lumber Company, 3kiatook, Oklahoma; thst defendants defaulted in
the payment of the note, and in accordance with the provisions of the Fedarsl
Housing Adwinistration Act, the note wes assigned to this plaintiff; that
there is now dus and owing upon the note the suwy of $218.16, principal, with

intarest therson st the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum from February 26,

The Cowrt further finds thet plaintift has filed harein apn affi-
davit stating thai neilther defandsnt is in the military or naval serwvics,
apd neither is an infany, or an incompetsnt, which is found te be true,

The Gourt furcher finds that the note was given for the purpoge
of paying for yernanent inprovements on proparty locatsd in Avent, (klshoma,
and by reason {hereot such proparty is aubject to execution and ssle for the

collaction of the judiont,

A Ak e T m— - O C o —————— < e ——e e



o Al i v

THEREFORE, [T I8 ORDUNED, ADJUDOBD, AKD DECREED by the lourt that
this piaintiff have judgment againet the defendanis, (0. K. and Ruby Smith,
for the mwe of $218.16, with interest thersou from February 26, 1908, at
the rate of six per cont (6%) per annem, wntil psid in full, and for the
costs of this action, and fer further Jjudgwent dirscting the levylng of

sxecution upon the above-desoribed premiases,

Y T SPRT U SR —— TR e b A ————— L 1 -




{iGiig

/iefe

L TS UHLT.G STAIAS BISTRICT COURY PFOR THL HOWTLERN L0000 Jp (BTARGHA

WESTERR Jfbes OIL, i%., a corporstios, 3
Maintiff 3
}

Wiie } e 47N fiwil

b] Ly *~

GARLAMER BUYH, 3 v
)]
befendant 3

ORDER DISMEISSING AUTION WITHOUT
PREJUDICE

iipon the Joint appllcation of the plaintiyd ad Che defendant
berein and FUR G006 CAUSE SHOW:

TEOLE RERESY ORDERED AY THIE COUMT that «iw above styled and
nunbersad aciion be and the same i heredby dismissed witeour prejudice and at
ti cost of the plajneiff, Mi—o’ﬂ- A2y, %adz—o-v\ -'M

s edlieels

pated this %Q day of Novemhar 1761.

{% Y

Uaited States Dis

APPBOVED:

WESTERN liLLs OIL, INC.,
a2 corpgration, plaintiff

. i%;i/’f

4w

Trustee in Ba

O Vi,

Attorney Tor difendant

v

By

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN.
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &
UNRUH

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA



DISTRINY S0UaT »11 L =8 SRR T RRATERIA

CALLARY . fa¥i, 3
)]
Plaincifl 3
J
i, 5 B T

y CRME N TR
TEOTOEN BILES 0L, 0., 8 covpovabion, 3
}
befendant *

CUDRR DIBMIBE NG ACTION GITHOOY
. PREJUDICE

Bpon the joint applicevica of the plointiif ond rhe defeadsan
Werela and PG4 GO CAURE SHOULT:

17 ¢y HEBEBY OROERLD #Y TUIS OOURY chisk coe abov: styled and
nabared sctiow he and the sems 16 heveoy disoiseed withoaw projudice and at

£l aont ol the plaintiff,

e ed t‘.hiaéa Jdny oI sovimiaer (901.

Tt Lbei

Jiiped Stapes bist

APE R"Wmd.@

%ﬂa.y/la%%

Acvocnsy for pilaluclif

P g
ot 2 12
Trustee du Sanbruphfy

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &
UNRUH

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, CKLAHOMA

o . e e - N A A A+



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 46L3

vs. Tracts Nos. U-Z121
U-2121E-1
1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or less, U-2121E-2

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties
Oklshoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et
al,

Defendants.

e e e AP S gt S e e N e

SOy

Jd U DG MEUHWNT

1.
NOW, on this ,V ﬁ day OM, 1961, this matter ccmes on

for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for

entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and
the court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff finds:

=

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracte
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Deelaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The court has jurisdietion of the parties end the subject matter of
this action.

4.

Service of process has been perfected either personally cor by
publicatior notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure cn all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Awerica the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on Pebruary 19, 1959, the United States of America has filed its Declaration
of Taking cf such described property and title to the described estates in
such property should be vested in the United States of fAmerics as of the

date of filing the Declaration of Teking.



&.
meMgﬁtMDmMmumofMMm,mwem9@mﬂmdm
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of cer=-
tain estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and none of this de-
posit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.
T.

On the date of taking in this acticn, the owner of the estates
taken in subject tracts as described in Paragraph 2 herein was the defendant
whose pame is shown in Peragraph 12 below. Such named defendant is the
only person asserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts,
all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named
defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation for the estates taken
in these tracts.

8.

The owaer of subject tracts and the Unite@ States of Awerica have
executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation, wherein
they have zgreed thet just compensation for the estates condemned in sub-
jeot tracts is in the amount shown as compenssation in Paragraph 12, and
such stipulation should be approved.

9.

£ deflziency exists between the amcunt deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracte and the smount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be de-
posited for the benefit of the landowner, Such deficiency is set out in
Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of fimerica has the right, power, and authority tc condemn for
public use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses ard purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned
and title therets is vested in the United States of America ams of the date
of filing the Dezlaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons interestzsd in such estates are forever barred from asserting any

claim thereto.



il.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates degcribed in Peragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, was the person whose name appears below in
Parapriph 12, and the right to just compensation for the estates taken herein
in these tracts is vested in the party sc named.

12.

it Is Further URDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Parsgraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is sdopted ag the award of Jjust compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. U-2121, U-2121E-1 and U-2121F.2

Owner: Irene L. Sams

Avard of just ccmpensation

pursuant to stipulation . . « « « . + .« + . $8,030.00 $8,050.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . .+ . 7,150.00
Deposit deficierey . + « « « « « « « &« v v - $ 900,00
Disbursed LO GWLEY + « « s » o s + & = « o = s & 2 + « s+ & & & none
Balance QU LO GWHET + « = « o o o o o v o+ o« s o s o » « .« $8,050.00
i3.

I't Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action,
to the credit of subject tracts the total deposit deficiency in the sum of
$G00.00, and the Clerk of this Court shall then disburse from the deposit

for such tracts the sum of $8,050.00 to Irene L. Sams.

S flaga [
¢ / “ONITED STATES

APPROVED:

o M / =i Tt

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

b i v it e R e - .



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4697

vs. Tract No. E-538
991.51 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Nowata and - .=
Rogers Counties, Oklahoma, and
lenard 0. Andrews, et al, and
TInknown Qwners,

/

Defendants.

@

et e e e e e S Nt e e e N S ol St

JUDGMENT
1.

On April [, 1961, this cause, as tc the ceptioned tract, came on
for tir.., ¢ . “he parties having waived a jury, the cese was tried to the
Court., - =lci tw. Honorable Royee H. Savage, Judge of the United States
Distr .+ “oi-4 for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Plaintiff, United
Stater of fmerica, appeared by Ful:rt. A. Marlow, Assistant United States
Attorney, for the Northern Distriet of QOklahoma. Defendant appeared by
his a=torrey, 'i~. Warren Watkins. After hearing the evidence and being
fully adv o2t . the premises, the Court finds:

2.

Tz zourt has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. E-538, as such tract and estate are described in the Decleration of
Taking and the amendment thereto filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

4.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on May 29,
1959, the Unitel States of America filed its Declaration of Teking of a
certain estate in such described land and title to such estate should be

vested in the United States of America, as of the dste of filing such

PR ©rvn eompey bbb o, 4 ot A B————ne o 0 et A iopamerea o C e m————



5.

Sipulianeously with Tiling herein the Declaration of Taking
there was deposited in tne Registry of this court, as estimated
compensation for the taking of the described estate in subject tract,

a certain sum of money, part of which has been disbursed as shown in
Paregraph 11. Since the filing of this case many tons of limestcne rock
have Teen removed from the subject tract and used by contractors doing
vk on the Qologsh Dam and Reservoir Project. Checks to pay for such
¢*une have been deposited in the registry of this court to the credit of
cabiect tract in the total sum of $5,970.73. This deposit, in so far
a5 5 necessary, should be used to pry the deficiency deseribed in para-
grap: T below.

6.

Fair market value of the estate condemned herein in subject
tract is £2,550.00 and such sum should be mdopted as the award of just
compe-gation o~ =0l estate.

T

A def-.ciency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation avi the amount fixed herein as the award of just compensaticn
for subject tract. Such deficiency is set out in Parsgraph 11 below.

8.

The defendant named in Paragraph 11 as owner of subject tract
is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
subject tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendant is the owper of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and as such, is entitled to receive the award of just compensation for
such estate.

9.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.

© L bt e [ — R e ——————



1C.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was
the defendant whose name appears in the schedule below; the right fo
just compensaticn for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the
party so named.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of
$2,55C.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estote condemned hereiri in subject tract, as shown in the schedule as
follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. E=-538

Owner: Charles F. Dowminy

o G aded
Award of just ccmpensation . . . $EFHRGR0 $2,550.00
Depn-ited as estimated
corlensa=ion . . o« . o+ - .+ . . 1,750.00 $1,750.00
Deposited by €. W. Roweth, as
payment for limestone removed
frcm subject tract after Tiling
of case . . C e e e s e e s . 5,970.73
Tozal Deposit .+ .+ + + & 7,720.73
Original deponit defieciency . . .$  800.00
Disbursed %0 GWLET + + « = + & & o & & « « « & 1,716.66 1,716.66
Balancz on GePosit o o v v v e e 4 e e e w4 $6,00k.07
Balancs GUe 10 GWHET « « « « & = o s « + o « = s =« + + o 3 $ 833.34
iz

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse to Charles F. Deminy, from the balance on
depcosit fcr the subject tract the sum of $833.3% together with interest
on $800.00, (the original deposit deficiency, shown in paragraph 11 above),

at the rate of &% per annum from Msy 29, 1959 to the date of filing this

’
i UNITED STATES zﬁ% JUDGE

Judgment.

APPROVED:

5 Boblnd (], Zlwrdlac
ERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney

oot e igmar 2+ ¢ © e i oo 1 v e =



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Acticn No. 4702

Tracte Nos. G-762 and

K-1109
/

374,10 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate ir Rogers and
Howats Counties, Oklahoma, and
Garlard . Boyd, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

el

e B o e o ot e S S e Mo e

JUDGMENT

1.
s ] ;
Now, on this day of WI/ 1961, this matier

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States

of America, for entry of judgment on an option contract and a stipula-

tion zgreelng upcn just compensation, and the Court, after heving examined

the files in this action and being advised by counsel for pleintiff, finds:
2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above as such estates and tracts are described in
the declaraticn of taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendant in this cewes who are interested In
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Ccngress set out in paragreph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority
to condemn Tor public use the land described in paragraph 2 berein. FRar-
suant thereto, on June 8, 1959, the United States of America has filed
its declaration of taking of such described property, and title thereto
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument.



ER
tm filing the declaration of taking, there vas deposited in the
registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certaln
estates in subject tractd, certain sums of money, and all of these deposits
have bsen disbursed as set out in paragraph 1l below.
7.

On the date of teking in this sction, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons either
having disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these trects.

8.

The owners of each of the subject tracts and the United States
of America have either executed a contract of option for the purchase of
land, as elleged in the complaint, or have executed and filed herein a
stipulation as to just compensation whersin they have agreed that just
compensation for the estates condemned in such tracts is in the amounts
shown as compensation in paragraph 11 herein, and such option and stipu-
lation should be approved.

g.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public
use the tracts ramed in paragrapht 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and pur-
poses described in sueh declaration of taking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred
from asserting eny claim thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, thz owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the persens whose nemes appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compersation for the respective estates teken in these tracts is vested in

the parties so ramed as thelr respective interests appear therein.

..... i sz e 10 [ETUUU— R P



11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation and the contraet of option for the purchase of land,
menticned in paragraph & above, are hereby confirmed, and tie sums therein
rixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates con-
demned. in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. G-762

Cwners:
Katherine Stritzke
Katherine Stritzke, Executrix of the estate of Paul Stritzke,
deceaserd
Joe Stritzke and
George Stritzke
Award of Just cumpensstion . . . . . - - $2,720.00 $2,720.00
Depos.ted as estimated compensation. . . 2,720.00
Disbursed Lo OWNETS + 4+ « + o s « o 4 & o o o o = s = 2,720.00
TRACT NO. K-1109
Cwner !
Rertha Lee Ward
Award of just compensation - . . . . . s ) e
pursuant to option contract . .« . . . . $5,330.00 $5,330.00
beposlited as estimated compensaticn . . . 5,330.00
Digbursed O OWIBY .+ -+ + « « & « + « = + 2 a + &+ = 4 s 5,330.00
¢
=,
UNITED STATES
APPROVED:

= /%/4 « & %é c’]} % zfzﬁi -
¢ R A, MERLOW

Assistant U. 5. Attorney

sy g g - e e e ——————— — - S . — "



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FKORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4702

Tracts Nos. K-110k and

K-1157
v

V5.

374,10 Acras of Land, More or
less, Situate in Rogers and
Nowate County, Oklaloma, and
Garlard G. Boyd, et al, and
Unknown Qwners,

e e e e e e N N

Defendants.

pV¥

R

JUDGMENT

1,
L d ’ 1‘” 7
NOW, on this day of , 1961, this matter

comes on for disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, United States
of Americs, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on April &, 1661, and the Court after having examined the files in
thig scticn and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment applies only te the tracts epumerated in the
caption atove, as such tractis are described in the Complaint and Declara-
tion of Teking filed herein.

e

Servise of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendsnt in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Azts of Congress set out in Peragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
autlority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on June 8, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declara~-
ticn of Tuking of certain estates in such tracts of land, end title tc such

property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date

of tiling such Declaration of Taking.

P el M Bt [ ———



e L [ < s =

6.

On tre filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court sc estimated compensation for the taking
of the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and
part of these deposits has been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 10
below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 6, 1961 is
hereby accepied and adopted as a finding of fact as to all ftracts covered
by such report. The smount of just compensation as to the sublect tracts
as fixed by the Commission is et out in Paragraph 10 below.

8.

The defendarts named in Parsgraph 10 as cwners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all cther defendants having elther disclaimed cor defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of the respective interests in such
estates ac designated and, as such, are entitled to receive the just
compensation therefor.

9.

IT I5 THEREFORE CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America hes the right, pover, and authority to condemn for
public use the subject tracts, descrived in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property to the extent of the estates indicated and
Tor the uses and purposes descrived in the Declaration of Taking filed
hereir, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in sub-
Jeet tracts is vested in the defendants whose nemes appear below in this
paragraph; the Report of Commissioners of April 6, 1961 is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as Jjust compensation for subject

tracts as shown by the following schedule:

vk b st 1



TRACT TO. K ~110is

Owner:s:

Cordelia Taylor and
Arthur Taylor are owners.

BPill Faton own# a leasehold interest in one acre only,
Tronting oa Highway 28.

Award of [ust compensation: $1.,850.C0 $1,850.00
Deposited as estimated compensation: 1,850.00
Disbursed to Cordelia Taylor and

Arthur Ta¥lor « o + + v v o v 0 4 v a0 e e s %&iIQQLQQ,
Balance due ©O OWHETE « + 1« s v s e b s o4 s s oe e v s $  70.00

TRACT NO. K-1157

Qwners:

Cecil Evert Seals
Elme: Ress Seals
Nancy Elmira Lord
Harold Allen Seals
James Harvey Seals
Harvey Levl 3Beals

Award of ust compensstion: $1,475.00 $1,575.00

Deposited as estimated compensation: 1,4%75.00

Disbursed €0 OWIErS « .« « . 4 o4 0w e - s 1,475.00
11.

It is the further Order of the Court that this case az to
Tract No. K-~1104 zhall remain open for the entry of an appropriate

order distributing the award of jJust compensation.

v [

i/ _taca
UNITED STATES ZIATREF JUDGE

APPROVED:

/SMMLMJ—
HiBERT A, MARLOW

Assistant U. 5. Attorney



VHITED STATES CISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Szates of America, )

)

Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. k709

)
Vs, ) Tract Wo, T-2068

)
198.00 Acres of Land, More or ) s
Less, Situate in Nowata County, } v//
Oklahoma, and John R. Riley, } |
et al, and Unknown (uners, ) -

)

Defendants. )
) ;
)

J U DG M ENT

1.
HO#, on this _%day of M, 1961, this

matter comes cn for disposition on application of the plaintiff,

United States of America, for entry of Judgment on the Report of
Gommissioners filed herein on June 8, 1961, and the Court after having
examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
plaintif’ finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies cnly to Tract No. T-2068, as such
tract is described in the Corplaint and Declaration of Taking, filed
herein,

L.

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject “ract.,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
authority to conderm for publie use the subject tract of land. Pursuant
therste, on June 15, 1959, the United 3tates of America filed its Declara-
tion of Taking of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be

vestzd in the United States of America.

AP g P i e AT AR A 0 S+ ¢ S ——— o i



-

6.
on the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depcelted
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has
been disbursed as set cut in Parsgraph 11 below.
T.

fhe Report of Commissloners filed herein om June 8, 1951, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The
amount of just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the
Commission is set out in Parsgraph 11 below.

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the smount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
cient toc cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.

This geficiency is set out in Paragraph 11 below.
g.

The defendants named in Paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of the estate condemned herein and, as such,
are entitled to distribution of just compensation therefor.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE OKDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of america has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for
public use the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and sueh property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes Gescribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,
as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and ail cther persons are forever barred from ssserting any claim
thereto.

1l.

1t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AKD DECREED that the right te
just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested
in the defendants whose names appear below in this parsgraph; the Report
of Commissioners of June 8, 1961, is hereby confirmed and the sum

3.

admrern e =t © e e i A ———— S ——



therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for subject tract as shown
by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, T-2068

owners:

Samuel Randall and Faye Randall
Award of just eempensation . . . . . . .  $L50.00 $450.00
Deposited as estimated compensation. . . L0.00
Depoeit deficlency - - « + + =+ « o+ o = $ 50.00
Disbursed tO OWNErS . « + & + ¢ & = = « » & = & + » L00.00
Palarce dae tO OWHEES  + v+ 4 & o o = 4 s « & o & = ﬁ 50.00

12.

It I¢ rurther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the United
States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit
of the landowners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract in the
amourt of $50.00, together with ianterest on such deficiency at the rate
of & per anmum from June 15, 1959, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum skell te placed in the deposit for subject
tract in this Civil Aetion. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this
Court, shall disburse the entire deposit for the subject tract, jointly,

to Samuel Randall and Faye Randall.

!-‘/UN

APFPROVED:

7
(/ Fdlrd G A sinlar—

Assiatant U. 5. Attorney

e S ot M - ¢ et e p— < b bt . e [



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

FPlaintiff, Civil Ne. L7l

vs. Tract No. K-11h49
853.35 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Nowatz County,
Oklahoma, end Maynard Stanart, et
al, and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENDT
L.
£

MOW, on uhis,_iday o _M:, 1961, this matter comes

on for dispesition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America
for entry of Judzment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
June 8, 1961, and the Court after having exemined the files in this action
and being edvised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3-

This Judgment applies only to Tract No. K-1149, as such tract is
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

b.

The Acis of Congress set cut in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authori-
ty to condenn for publiec use the subject tract of larnd. Pursuant thereto,
on June 18, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of

Taking of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested in

the United States of America, ss of the date of filing such instrument.

+ oA e e e - - e b ——- -



e i i S S~

e

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject tract a certain sum of money and all of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in Paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 8, 1961, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract.

The amount of just compensation as io the subject tract as fixed by the
Commission is set out in Paragraph 11 below.
8.

A cerisin deficiency exists between the amount deposited as
estimated just compensstion for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission =nd +the Court as Just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
cient to cover such deticiency should be deposited by the Govermment.
This dzficiency is set out in Paragraph 11 below.

3.

The defendant named in Paragraph 11 as owner of subject iract
is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaeimed or defaulted; the
named deferdant is the owner of the estate condemned herein and, as such,
is entitled to distribution of just compensation therefor.

10.

IT IS5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the subject tract, described in the Complaint and Declaration
of Taking filed herein, and such property,, to the extent of the estate
indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declsration of
Taking, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendents herein and all other persons are barred forever from asserting
any c¢lseim tnereta.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
Just compensation fer tae estate taken herein in subjeect tract is vested
in the defendant whose name appears below in this paragraph; the Report
of Commissioners of Juns 8, 1961, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein
Tixed is adopted as just compensation Tor subject tract as shown by the

following schedule:

8 o il gl i P



140y 10, K-11h9

Owner: H. T. Stonart
iward of just compensation . . . . . . . $6,600.00 $6,600.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . 5,600,00

Deposit deficieney . . + + » » » « o « - $1,000.00

Disbursed to owner 5,600.00
Balance due tc owner $1,000,00
12.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the United
s tates of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the
benefit of the landowmer the deposit deficiency for the subject tract,
in the amount ci "1,000.00, together with interest on such deficiency
at the rats of 4% per annum frem Jupne 18, 1959 until the date of deposit
of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tract in this Civil Action. The Clerk of this Court then shall

disburse the entire depesit for subject tract te H. T. Stanart.

APPROVED :

s p L . o
o A, MARLOW

Assistant U, &, Attorney

e BB ok e v ———— - < i e A o g ————————



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Defendants.

)
)
Plaintiff, % Civil Action No. 4715

vs. ) Tracte Nos. 5-1918

) §-1967
313.88 Acres of Land, More or ) 3-1967F
lLess, 3ituste in Nowata County, ) T-2038
Oklahoma, end Juse H. Collins, ) T-2050E
et al, and Unknown Owners, } T-2063E

) T-2072E

)

)

JUDGMENT

L.
MOW on this Mday of M, 1561, this matter comes

on for disposition on aspplication of the plaintiff, United States of America
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being sdvised
by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in the tractis
enumerated in thz caption above, as such estates and trects are descrived
in the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of this action.

b,

Yervice of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedare on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

“he Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give tlie United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pure
suant thereto on June £3, 1959, the United States of America has filed
its Declaration of Taeking of such described property, and title to the
described estates in such property should be vested in the United States

of Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

et e e ot [ s oo A—————



b.

On filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court &s estimeted compensation for the taking of
certain estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and part
of these deposits has been disbursed, as set out in Parsgraph 12 below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the eststes taken in such tracts, sll other persons having
either disclaimed or defsulted, and such named defendsnts are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tractis.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation,
wherein they have sgreed that just compensation for the estates condemned
in subject tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in Paragraph 12,
and such Stipulations should be approved.

3.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
compensation for Tracts Nos. T-2038, T-2059E, T-2063E and T-2072E and
the amoun=e fixed by the Stipuletions As To Just Compensation, and the
amounts o such deficiencies should be deposited for the benefit of the
owners. #Such deficiencies are set out in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Awerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
pubiic use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly described in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses and purposes described in such Declarstion of Taking, are con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such esta tes are forever barred

from asserting any claim thereto.

n

Pt A I e A ——— B



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of teking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject
tracts were the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and
the 1ight to just compensation for the respective estates taken herein
in these tracts is vested in the parties sco named.

l2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANP DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Juet Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 sbove, hereby are con-
firmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just com-
pensation for the estates condemmed in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. 5-1918

Owners:

Sydney M. Wyly « « « - « = v o o o . . L7k
Robert F. Wyly - « « « « » « + o« + . L/L
Howard M, Nichols. . » « « « « » « o « /4
Ruby Helen Barnes. . « « « « « » o » » 1/8
H. 4. Hunter end Naydeen Hunter . . . 1/8

Avard of Jjust compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . %2,700.00 $2,700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . 2, 700.00
Disbursed LO OWAEES « + 1 « + « s 4 v & + + « + + 2,700.00

TRACTS NOS. S-1967 and S5-1967E

owners:
Heirs of the estate of Lester Fuzzell, deceased, who are:

Lloyd Yvonne Spurgeon
Lester Junior Fuzgzell
Elmer Wayne Fuzzell
Floyd Allen Fuzzell
Norman Lee PFuzzell
Bobby Loraine Fuzzell
Dale Edward Fuzgell
Inza M., Puzzell

Avard of Just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . § 230.C0 $ 250.00
Deposited es estimated compensation . . 250.00
Disbursed to OWNErS « + v & v o & 2 4 4 4 o+ o x o+ s » 250.00

TRACT NO. T-2038

Owner: Jewel V. Poorman

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . $6,000.00 $6,000.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . 5,250.00

Deposit deficiency . . . . . . . . . . & 750.00
Disbursed to OWHEY + « &« « + ¢ + o & « & » & « = & e 5,250.00

Balance AUe O OWHABY « v v + & + v « = + + o + + = o » $ 750.00



TRACT HO. T-2059E

Oowner: Jim Harmon (by purchese from heirs of Florence H. Dawson,

deceased)
Award of just compensation
pursuant to etipulation . . . . . . $400.00 $400.00
Deposited &s estimated compensation . 336.00
Deposit deficienmcy . - « + « « « » - - $ 70.00
Disbirsed t0 OWNEr « . 4 & 4 4 4 v wow e s e s e s s none
Balarce a8 L0 OWRET 1+ « « « « = o & s » = = & ¢ + & $L400.00

TRACT NO. T-2063E

Qwners:

Certain heirs of the estate of Bert Lawrence, also known
ag Bart Leaurance, deceased, who are:

Josephine Lawrence
Joyce Ellen Lawrence
William H. {Bill) Lawrence

Award of just compensation
pursuent to stipulaticns:

For interesi of
Josephine Lawrence and
Joyee Ellen Lawrence $850,00

For interest of
William H. (Bill)

Lawrence $206.66
Total Award $1,075.66
Deposited as estinmated .
compensation .« o« 4 o+ e s o4 e e e . 4 4 . $920.00 920.00
Disbursed:

To Josephine lLawrence and
Joyes Ellen Lewrence . . . 850.00 $850.00

To William H. (Bill)
TAWESNCE® 4 + + 1+ =« » = « « » « « s DONEe

Balarce due:

To Josephine and
Joycs Lawrence . .« .« o+ . none

To William H. (D111)
TAWIENCE + » « o « o o = o « o« o+ $226.66

Balance 00 HAnf . « + 4 & & o+ o+ v v o3 s TO.Q0 T0.00

Deposit dsficienmey +« + » « « « » . « . $156.66 156,

| it A b - [ SN -



TRACT NO. T-2072ZE

Owners:

David L. Porter and Mary L. Porter
Award of just compensation . « . . . . . $600.00 $60C.,00
Deposited as estimated compensation. . . 300.00
Deposit deficiency . o+ « « « &« « o o $300.00
Disbursed t0 OWHET « + + « + « & » o = 4 & & 8 4 v & @ = 300,00
Balance Gue 10 OWREYS .+ « + + + =+ ¢ = o o & « 1 4 v+ s §300.00

i3.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court the total
deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the sum of $1,276.66 and
such sum shall be allocated and placed in the deposits for the tracts

as follows:

Tract No. T-2038 . . . . . . . . . . $750.00
Tract No. T-2059E . . . « « + + = & TO.00
Tract No. T-2063E . . . . . . . . . 300.00

The (Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposits
in this case certain sums as follows:

From the deposit for Tract T~ 5038 to Jewel V.
Poormsn, the sum of . . . . . e e . . $750.00

From the deposit for Tract T-2057E to Jim
Harmon, the sum of + v & ¢ ¢« & 0 o o o s o o o« L00.00

From the deposit for Tract T-2063E to William H.
(Pill) Lawrence, the sum of + + « « « « « « + & 2:6.66

Frow the deposit © or Tract T-2072E, to David L.
Porter and Mary L. Porter, jointly, the sum of 300.00

APPROVED:

Assistant U. 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Action No. LT15
VE. Tracts Nos. 5-1901
$5-1901E
313.83 Acres of Land, More or 5-1923
Less, Situate in Nowata County, T-20LgE
Okishoma, and Jane H. Collins, U-2165E
et al., and Unkaown Owners, U-2171E

Defendants.

L L NP S

JUDGMENT
1.
On July 20, 1961, this cause, as to the captioned tracts, came
on iJor trial, and the parties having weived a jury, the case was tried

te the Court, before the Henorable Royce K. Savage, Judge of the United

Staces Digtrict Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The plaintiff,

Un® . States of America, eppeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistent United
St=vzs Attorney, for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma. The defendants,
Jona W. Nichols trustee appeared by his attorney, C. A. Steele. The
helrs of RBird Mockicin, Edward Stand, and Thomas Gritts, Jr. appeared by
thei attcrney, James 0. Worrell. After hearing the evidence and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2

The Court has jurlisdietion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in
the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates
are described in the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has Deen perfected either personally or by
publicatiocn notice as gprovided by Rule T1la of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

k.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complsint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and ..
authority te condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are

particularly descrived in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on June 23,

1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of



e s A

T SR e e

certalm ecstates in such described land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
Tiling such instrument.
5.
Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the tsking of the subject tracts, certain sums of money, part of

which has been disbursed as shown in Paregraph 9.
6.

The fair market value of the estates condemned herein in

subject tracts is as follows:

Tract 5-1901 and 5-1501E $6,000.00
Cract 5-1923 1,950.00
Tract T-2040E 300.00
ract U-2165E 700.00
Tract U-2171E 300.00
Gorb sums should be adopted as the awards of just compensation for the

re~r rative tracte.
7.
The defendants urmed in Paragraph 9 as owners of subject tracts
are the only dr:endants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
ir thae subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defrilted; the ramed defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the
date =f tazing, and as such, are entitled to recelve the awards of just
compznsation.
8.
It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DBCREED, that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for publie
use, the tracts enumerated in Peragraph 2, as such tracts are described in
the Declaration of Teking filed herein, and such tracts, to the extent of
the estates described and for the uses and purposes indicated in such
Declaration of Taking are condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of June 23, 1959, and all defendants herein
and all other perscns interested in the described estates in such tracts
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
3.
It Is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts



were the dsfendents whose names appear in the schedule below; the right

to just coopensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in
the parties so named, as their respective interests appear therein; and
the sums hereby adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates
herein taken in subject tracts are the sums following the aesignation

'Awarc of Just (ompensation” in the schedule as follows, te-wit:

Tracts Nogs. $-1901 and 5-1G01E

Owners;
June H.o COLLing . « o « « « « « » « L/b
H., M. MeMillan « « « « « « « « « = L/W
Heirs of the Estate of H. B. Fell,
deceased {llizabeth Fell Oven is
Exccutrix of this estate) . . . . 35% of 1/4
Jeorgle 5. Fell « v + « - « - - - . 283 of /4
John W. Hichols, trustee. . . . . . 37% of 1/4
Feliz Cuinlan P 2 3
Awes 7 of just compensation. « .« .+ . . . .$5,000.00 $6,000.00
hoaited as estinated
Mpensation:
T Tract S-1001 . . . . $5,975.00
o0 Tract S-1301E . . . 25.00
Total + « « « « & o+ & ‘_§L999;99
Di. = uarsed:
Lo dune H, Collins:. . .
From Trazt 81901 . . . .$1,L93.75
i .1 Trast S-19C01E. . . . 6.25
Total « « + + « .+ o+ « «$1,500.00
G~ H. M. McMillan:
Fros Trast 5-1901 . . . .81,493.75
rron Tracst 5-19C1E. . . . 6.25
Total « « « « ¢ &« « « « 1,500.00
Total Disbursed « « « « « « « « « « & 3,000.00
Balance duz tO GWRELS + + « = « « o & v s &+ 4 & a4 = & & s $3,000.00

Tract No. 5-1923

Quners:
Heirs of the estate of Bird Mockiein, deceased, who are:
Tennie Belle Gibson - . . . . . « o Ib $ u487.50
Florence Cochran . « + + + - - . . Li/h 487.50
Lylie Mockicin Guess . . . . ... . 1/4 487.50
Heirs of the estate of (Qllie Q'Field, deceased, who are:
Joe O'Flgld . . . . . . . . .. . 1/12 $ 162.50
Ina Low O'Field » . . . . . . . . L/2k 81.25
Samuel W. Q'Fieid . . . .« . . . . 1l/2k4 81L.2%
Annie Marie O'Field . . . . . . . 1/24 8l.25
Mary Fllen O'Field . . . . . . . 1724 81L.25
Award of jist compensazion . . . . . . . $1,950.00 $1,950.00

Deposited as estimated compensation. . . 1,950.00

Disbursed to owners:
To each owner the amount shown
fellewing his name above.
Total amount disbursed + « o +ees o 1,950.00



Tract No, T-2040F

Quner: EBiward Stand

Averd of just compensation . . . . . . . $300.00 $300.60
Depocited as estimated compensation. . . 300.00
Disbuzsed O OWHEY . .+ « « & o 4« 2 o « « &« & =« o 300.00

Tract No. U-2165E

Owvmer: Tiomas Gritts, Jr.

Award of just compensation . . . . . .  $700.00 $700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation. . T7C0.00

Disbursed €0 OWRET + « « 4 4 ¢ 4 s s e s e e e a s none
Ralance due Lo OWHELI . + « « v « &+ s « & =+ = &+ & &+ « $700.00

Tract Wo. U-2171E

vrre: James M. Staten and Alta M. Staten
(James i, Staten is the legal guardian of Alta M. Staten)
.1 of just compensation .+ . . . . . . $300.00 $300.00
De, caited as estimeted compensation. . . 300.00
Di~sursed tO OWHEI'S + + » = » + o 4+ o o « a 4+ + o 360.00

iG.
It further is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and UECEEED that the Clerk
o is Court shall transfer the balance of $12.50 in the deposit for
Te - Ho. $-1901FE to the deposit for Tract No. 5-1901. The Clerk then
so L disburse certain sume as follows:

From the deposit for Tract $-1901:
To Elizabeth Fell Oven, executrix of the

egtate of H. B. Fell, deceased . . . . . $525.00
To Georgle S. Fell . . o v o o v v v v vt 420.00
Te John W. Nichols . . .+ « « v &« v o« & 555.00
To Pelix Quinlan + + + . 1,500.00

i £hé ﬁufeéu of Indisn Affairs for
From the Ceposit for Trect U-2l65E, to/ ERGHSHEXIEEREE IR XX ETETHE
deposit tc the individual account of Thomas Gritts, Jr. . T700.00

s/ Jea

TED STATES JUDGE

APPROVED:

i At [, Herlor
TEER A MERLOT

Azsistant U. 8. Attornsy

s o e s " o e = S — r ————————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action Wo. 4735

Vs, Tract No. P-1642
506.82 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Nowata County,
Oklahoma, and Marcus Dale, et al,
and Urknown Owmers.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT
1.

On July 20, 1961, this cause, as to the captioned tract, came on
for trial, and the parties having waived a jury, the case was tried toc the
Court, before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United States
Distriet Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The plaintiff,
United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney, for the Northern Distriet of Oklshoma. The defendants
did not apyear. After hearing the evidence and being fully advised im
the premises, the Court finds:

2

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract Mo. P-1642, as such tract and estate are described in the Declaraticn
of Taking filed herein.

kR

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publicstion notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

L,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Cowplaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such troct is particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on July 15, 1959, the
United States of Awerica filed its Declaraticn of Taking of certain estates
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of fmerica, as of the date of filing suech i{nstrument.

e bt e o AR



e aoe IR e b . S

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Teking,
there was deposited in the Regilstry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the subject tract, a certain sum of woney, all of
which has been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 9.

b,

The failr market velue of the estate condemned herein in
Tract No. P-1642 ig $4,550.00, and such sum should be edopted as the
award of just compensation.

7.

The defendants nemed in Parsgraph 9 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estete condemned in
the subject tract, all other defendants having either discleimed or
defeulted; the named defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the

date of taking, and as such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation.
8.

“t Is Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of imerica has the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for
public use the tract nemed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is par-
ticularly described in the Compalint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the
useg and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of July 15,
1959, and sll defendants herein and all other perscns interested in such
estate are forever barred from asserting amy claim thereto.

g.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject %tract
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right
to just compensation for the estate taken in this tract is wested in the
prerties so named, and the sum hereby adopted as the award of Jjust com-
pensation for the estate herein taken in subject tract is the sum fol-
loving the desigration "Award of Just Compensation" in the schedule &s

follows, to-wit:



TRACT NO. P-1042

Owners:

Hagel Perrish . . . + . . . o v . . .. 1/2
Lee Farrish . +« . « « . « .« . . . . . 1G/56
Thelma B. Moseon . . . . . . . . . . . 1l/112
Bertha E. Hall . . + - &+ . . . . . . . 1/112
Fred 8. Parrishh . . . + + « « .« . ., 1/112
Jo Ann Perrish . . . . . . . . . . .. /112
Bessle Pace . .« .+ . v 0 . o0 ... . . 1/32
Winnie McChesney. . . . « v . . . . . . 1/32
Henry D. Reinhardt. . . . . . + » - . . 1/32
Lavange Ward. « « + « o 4o 4 o« . . . . . 1/32
$4,550.00 $4,550.00

Avard of  ust compensation. . . . . . . . . .,

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . . k,%%0.00

Disbursed t0 OWNEIS -« & - & 4 v 4 4 & v 4 e e e e e e e e 4,550.00

APPROVED:

O t g Py o /} -
8 e Y T ol
ERT A. MARLOW

Assistant U. 8. Attorney

e T SR £+ S O — e e ¢ o b - e e a——— -



UHITED STATES DISTRICT QUURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF COKLAROMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4735

vs. Traet No. P-1632
506.82 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Bituate in Nowats County,
Oklahoma, and Marcus Dale, et al
and Unknown Owners.

Defendants.

e e e e e M et e et M et N
-

JUDGMENT
1.

Oon July 11, 1961, this cause as to the capticned traet,
came on for pre-triel conference before the Honorable Royce H. Savage,
Judge of the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma. The Plaintiff, United States of Anmerica, eppearud by
Hubert A. Merlow, Assiztant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahoma. The defendant owners of the captioned trect did not
eppear. After being advised by counsel for Plaintiff, and having
examined tke files in the case the Court finds:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment agplies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. P-1632, as such tract and estate are described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process hes been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tract.

L.

Tke Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed hereir. give the United Stetes of Americs the right, power, and
authority tc condemn for public use the subject tract, as such traect is
particularly deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on July 15,
1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estates in such described land, and title to such property should

be vested in the United States of fmerica, ap of the date of filing such

instrument.



- s — i L T a—

5.

Simulteneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compen-
sation for the taking of the subject tract, a certain sum of money,
none of waich has been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 12.

.

At the above-mentioned pre-trial conference the Court was
advised by Counsel for- Plaintiff that in the event of a trial Plaintiff's
evidence as to the value of the subject tract would be the sum of $100.00.
The Court thereupon found that the Fair Market Value of such tract, as of
the date of taking, was $100.00 and such sum should be adopted as the
award of rust compensation for the taking of sueh tract.

7.

The defendants named in Paragraph 11 &s owners of subject tract
are the orly defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemmned in
the subject tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such estate, a8 of the
date of taking, and as such, are entitled to rececive the award of Jjust
compensation.

8.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is par-
ticularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and sueh tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the
uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned
and title thereto> is vested in the United States of Americs as of
July 1%, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested
in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned hevein in the subject tract
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right
to just compensation for the estate taken in thisg tract is vested in the
parties so named, as their interests appear therein; and the sum of
$10C.00 hereby is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the
estate herein taken in subject tract, all as {:llows, to-wit:

2



TRACT NO. P-1532

Ouners:
Trustees of Christian Church

Award of just eccmpensation . . . . . . $100.00 $100.00

Deposit of estirated compensation. . . . . . . 100.00

Disbursed =<0 OWHEYE « « v v v v 4 v v 4 v 4 4w e e e e none

Balance due 10 OWNETS « « « + + « « + & & & & 4 v . o e . _$100.00

ic.
It Is Further ORDERED, that the Clerk of this Court shall dis-
burse, from the deposit for subject tract, the sum of $100.00 to Trustees

of Christian Church.

APPROVED:

¢ o’ £l Faule) it e S

b7 e S, N %™
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U, 3. Attorney

AL b e - s i e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CUURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA q%hﬂk

United States of America,

Deferdants.

A
i
Plaintiff, ; Civil Action No. 4737

v§. 3 Tracts Nos. J-1018F

} 0-1509
237.28 Acres of Lend, More or ) 0-15k43E
Less, Situate ir. Nowata and ) 0-1545E
Rogers Counties, Qklahoma, and ) 0-1556E-1
P. L. Hayes, et al., and ) 0-1556E-2
Unknown Owners, ) 0-1556E-3

) 0-1556E-4

)

)

JUDGMENT
1-
-7
Now on this /_/é‘_day oM, 1961, this matter

comes on for dispesition on appiication of the plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of Judgment on option contracte and on stipula-
tions agreeing upon just compensaticn, and the court, after having wid
exapined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for plain-
tiff finds:

-
2.

Tais Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the Traets
enumerated Ln the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein.

3.

The court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of €ivil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the lend degcribed in Paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on July 17, 1959, the United States of America has filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described breperty and title thereto should

be vested in the United States of fmerica, as of the date of filing such

instrument.

[ ——— bk st - LT o em— SNV ———.




[

6.

On filing the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, ceritain swss of money, and part of these
deposits has been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 15 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 15 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such trects, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are erciiltled to
receive the: just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owiers of each of the subject tracts and the United States
of Awerica have executed Contracts of Option, as alleged in the Compleint,
or have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation
wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned
in such tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in Paragraph 15

herein and such Options and Stipulations should be approved.
9.

Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated jist compensation for two of the subject tracts and the amounts
fixed herein as just compensation for such tracts. A surplus in the de-
posit for one tract will be created by this judgment. This surplus, insofar
as 1s necessary, should be used to satisfy the above described deficiencies.
The deficiencies and the surplus are set ocut in paragraph 15 bvelow.

10,

A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by Ica Bell
Stanart, John Stasert and the United States of America, was filed herein
on July 30, 1959, whereby certain improvements situated on Tract No. 0-1509,
were excluded from the teking in this case and it was agreed thet the award
of compensation for such tract would be reduced by the salvage value of such

improvements and such stipulation should be approved.

[30]

A g ke e 4+ L —— Ao -



b eminppmry e -

1.

The Option Contract signed by the owners of Tract No. 0-1558E-1
reserved to the owners the right to remove the following identified improve-
ments situsted on such tract: Dwelling 28%' x 45', front porch 8' x 211,
barn 2k' x L0', hog shed 10' x 20', brooder house 8' x 10', hen house
6' x 20', privy 4' x 5', propane tank 500 galions, and 100 rods of garden
and hog low fence. These irprovements therefore should be excluded from
the taking in this case and title thereto should be revested in the owners
as of the <ate of taking.

12.

The Declaration of Taking filed herein does not purpcort to take
any interezt in the mineral estate under Tract No. 0-1556E-1. However,
the nature of the estate taken in such tract, considered in comnection
with the proposed operaticn of the Oologah Dam and Reservoir Project
necessarily results in a damage tc the mineral estate under such tract.

Furthermore, the option contract signed by the owners of Tract
No. 0-1556E-1 included a subordination of the mineral estate in such tract
and also included in the agreed smount of compensation the sum of $100.00
to pay for suech esubordination.

The terms of this option should be approved and therefore, it
shouid be adjudicated that the estate taken in Traet No. 0-1556E -1, in
addition to that deserived in the Declaration of Taking, includes a
subordination of the mineral estate in such tract and the value of such
subordination is $100.0C.

13.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declarasticn of Taking filed herein; and all
of such tracts, except Tract No. 0-1556E-1 end except the improvements
described in paragraph 10, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses and purpcses described in such Declaration of Talking are condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America.

As to Traect No. 0-1556E-1, pursuant to the findings and con-
clusions in Paragraph 11 and 12, the estate taken (in eddition to the
estate desceribed in the Declaration of Taking) includes s subordination

of the minerul estate in such tract to the estate taken as described in

PR — | e ——————y——- ¢ =



th. Jeclaration of Taking; but the improvements situated on this tract,
identified in Paragraph 11 sbov:, are excluded from the taking in this
case and title to such improvemsnts is revested in the former owners
as of July 17, 1959,

The Stipulation for Exclusion of Property described in Para-
graph 10 above is confirmed and title to the improvements covered by
such stipulation remains vested in the persons whe owned such property
on the date of filing this action.

1,

Tt Te Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owrers of the estates cendemned herein in the subject tracts
were the perscns whose names appear below in Paragraph 15, and the right
to just conpensation for the respective estates taken in these tracts is
vested in the parties so named, as their respective interests appear
therein.

1s.

The agreements as to compensation centainsed in the Contracts
of Option, signsd by the owners of Tracts Wos. 0-15568-1, 0-1556E-2,
0-155GE-3 and 0-1556E-k, are confirred, and the sums therein recited,
which includes compensation in the amount of $100.00 for the subordi-
nation of the mineral sstate under Tract 0-1556E-1, are adopted as the
awards of just compensation for the estates taken herein in such tracts,
all es shoun in the schedule which follows in this paragraph.

The Stipulations as to just compensation mentioned in Para-
graph 8 above hereby are confirmed, and the sums therein rixed are
adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates condemned
in subject tracts, as follows:

TRACT HO. J-1018E

Oumers:
Gus Livingston is the cwner, subject to 2 mortgage to the

First Naticnal Bank of Nowata.

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . $25,00 $25,00

Deposited as estimated
TTTTEmPensatien . . .. L. . ... _25.00

Deposit deficiensy . . . ¢ 4 + & . . none

|

Dishurged 10 owners . . o . + 4 4 o o . e e .. 25,00

ot b P PP



TRACT H0, 0-1509
Ownezi:
John Stanart and Ica Bell Stanart

Deposited as estimated

compensation . . . . . $26,200.00 $26,200

Award of Jjust compencation
pursuant to stipulation $26,700.00

Less salvage value of

improvements reserved 1,615.00
Het dward o . o v 0 ... .. .. . . $25,085.00 25,085

. .« $2L,585.00 2L,588,00
.« B 1,615.00

Disbursec to owmers . . . ., . . .

Balance en deposit o . . . . .

.00

.00

Balance due to owners . . . . ., .., .. . % 00.0
Deposit surPlus « & v v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e . s .00
TRACT NO. 0-15L3E
Guners:
Bud Stanart and Maude Stanart
Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulatien . . . . . .$5875.00 $675.00

Deposited as estimated com-

ensation . . . . . 4 . . 4 . . . 500,00
P i

Deposit deficiency . . . .

-« e . . .3175.00

Disbursed 40 OWRETS 4 4 & 4 4 v 4 4 v 4« « & o o s + o » « +# none

Balanze due to ovmers . . . . . . . . . . 4 4 4. e .. . BTS00

e Ao v 2

TRACT 0. 0-15LSE

Owmers:

4. 0. Scott

Affey Scott

Leon Scott and Virgie Lord Nix
Award of just compensation .

pursuant to stipulation . . ., . $100.00 $100.00
Deposited as estimated compensation _100.00
Deposit deficiency « + v v v v o & 4 . none
Disbursed Lo OHNEIS + v v v v 4 4 4 4 4 v o v » « o 4 u 100,00
5



TRACTS NOS. 0-1556E-1, 0-1556E-Z, 0-155(E-3
and (-355CE-4

Qwners:

Heirs of the estate of William Martin, deceased, who are:

Australia Trent, also known as Australia Martin Trent . . 1/6
Fulah Nugent, also known as Bula Nugent - - « « « o « - « . 1/6
Dean Walker, also known as Dean 0. Walker . + « + » « + . + 1/30
Lewis Walker, zlso known as Louis Lee Walker. . . . . . . . 1/30
Bernice Walker, also known as Bernice J. MeGuire. . . 1/30
#heeler Walker, also known as Wheeler L. Adams. . . . - . 1/30
31lly Martin Walker, alsco known as Billy William Walker . . 1/30
3ladyse Martin . . . . . . . . “ s . 1/2

{Ross lLee Martin wes administrator of the estate, probate

of which was still pending when this case was filed.)
Avards of just compenesation:
For Tract 0-1556F-1:
For surface irterest $10,215.00
For subordination of
wineral estste . . 100.00
Total $10, 315.00
For Tract 0-155€E-2 « « « v « v « + « « « . $375.00
For Tracts 0-1556E~3 and E-b e e s
Copbined . .+ + + v+ . . $5C.00
Tetal Award for all tracts
Cormbined « . « « . . . . $10, 740.00
Deposited as estimated
compensasion:
For Tract 0-1556E-1:
Por surface interest only 16,215.00
For Tract 0=1556E=2 . . + « « « « + « « « . 375.00
For Tracts 0-1556E-3 and E-4 50.00
Deposit deliciency:
For Tract 0-1556E-1 only $  10C.00
Disbursed <o owners for all tracts . « ¥ . « v « 4« + 4 o « 310, 640.60
Balance due tO OWHETS « « « = o = « + o o s = ¢ + + = « = + § 100.00
156.

“t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from the

surplus in the deposit for Tract Fo. 0-1509 the Clerk of this Court

shall transfer certain sums as follows:
"o the deposit for Traet 0-15L3E . . . . .$175.00

¢ the deposit for Tract O-1556E-1 . . . .$100.00



The Clerk then shall disburse from the deposits for the subject
tractes certain sums as follows:

rrom the deposit for Tract 0-1509, to John Stanart and
Jea Bell Stanert, JoIntly + + « v+ o v v« = 4 - 4 . . . $500.00.

From the deposit for Tract 0-1543E, to Bud Stanart and Maude
Stanart, Jolntly « +« « v« v o i 4 e v e e e s e . . . $675.00.

From the deposit for Tract 0-15568~-1:

o Australia Trent . . . . . . . . . . $16.67
To Bulah Nugent . . .. . .+ .« . . . . . . 10.66
Dean Walker + v o v v @ v v 4w v o v 4 0 3.3k
lewls Walker . . . . . . & .+« .+ . 32,34
Bernice Walker . . . . . . .+ . . « . . 3.33
Vheeler Walker . . . . . . . .« .+ « . .+ 3.33
Filly Martin Walker . . . . . + . . .+ . 3.33
(ladys Martin e e e e s 50.00

APPROVED:
K?M@ZM 4
RT A. M
Assistant U. §. Attorney

RN —— Lt e o A et O S



UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAKOMA

United States cof America, }
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 4754
)
vs. g Tract Ho. N-1432
458.26 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, situate in Rogers and ) e
Nowata Counties, Oklahowa, and )
Thomas D. Bard, Jr., et al., and )
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT
1.
(n é ' , this cause, as to the captioned tract,
-~ rd

[
came on for trial, and the parties having waived a Jjury, the case was tried

to the Court, before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Oklaheme. The plaintiff,
Unlted States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attcrney, for the Horthern District of Oklahoma. The defendant,
John W. Nichols, Trustee, appeared by his attorney, C. A. Steele. After
heering the evicence and being fully advised in the premises, the Court
finds:

2.

The Crurt has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. N-1432, as such tract and estate are described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein.

3.

Sarvice of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Pedoral Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partieg defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

4.

The Acts of Congress cet. out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on August 10,

1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of -

. o : ERTa A

ol 12 1 A g PR—— e -



certaln estates in sueh described land, and title to such property shouid
be vested in thz United States of America, as of the date of Tiling such
instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of paking,
there was depos.ted in the Registry of tnie Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the subject tract, a certain sum of meoney, part of
which has been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 10.

6.

The feir market value of the estate condemned herein in Tract
No. W-1%32 is $9,625.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of
Just compeasaticn.

T

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation and the amount fixed herein as the award of just compe nsation
for subjeet traet, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such defielency
chould e deposited by the Government. Such deficiency is set out in
Paragraph 10 below,

a.

The defendants named in Paragraph 10 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
the subject tract, all other defendante having either disclaimed or de-
faultecd; the named defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the
date of taking, and as such, are entitled to receive the award of Just
compeneation.

G.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract nemed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Deeclaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
deseribad in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of Americe as of August 10, 1959, and all
defendants rerein and all other perscns interested in such estate are for-

ever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

M

e e et e U —



1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that enethe date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just
compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the parties s0
named; and the sum hersby adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate herein taken in subject tract is the sum following the designation
‘Avard of Just Compensation" in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACT LG, N-1h3e

Ownerg:
H. M. MeMillan . . . . . . 50B
John W. Nichols, Trustee . 183%
{leorgie 8. Fell . . . 1h%
Estate of H. B. Fell,
deceased
{Elizabeth Fell Qven is
exeeutrin) . . . . . . ¢ LT5b
Award of Jjust compensation. . . . . . . . . $9,625.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . ._ 8,830.00
Deposit deficiency « « + + « + « « « « « « $ 795.00

Distribution of award:

Award, for H. M. McMillan . .34,812.50

Award for John W. Nichols,
trustee . . . . . oo . . . 31,780.62

Award for Georgie 8. Fell $1,347.50

Award for istate of H. B.
= $1,68k.38

Pisbursed to H. M. MeMillan $i,415.00

Disbursed to others . . . . None Hone None

Balance due to cwners:

To H. M. MeMillan . . . . . & 397.50
To John W. Nichels,
trustee . . . . . . . . . $1,7680.62
To Georgie S. Fell . . . . $1,347.50
To Bstate of H. B, Fell . . $1,684.38
11.

7t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
3tates of amerlca, shall pay intc tue Registry of this Court for the
benetit of the named owvmers the deposit deficiency in the amount of

$795.00, together with interest thereon at the rate of &% per annum

Lar

¢ nr ot . e memptam o= e, maanp -+ A i b - ——



o gt g+

from Avgust 10, 195%, until the date of deposit of such defieiency amcunt,
and such sum shall be placed in the deposit Tor the subject tiaet in this
Civil Action. When such deposit has been wade, the Clerk of this Court
shall disburse the total deposit for the subject tract, as follows:

To H. M. McMillan, $397.50, plus 50% of the accrued
interest on the deposit deficilency.

To John W. Nichcls,
Trustee, $1,780.62, plug 183% of the accrued interest cn
the deposit deficiency.

To Georgie 8.
Fell, $1,347.50, plus 14 of the accrued interest on
the deposit defiediency.

To Elizabeth
Fell Oven,
executrix,of
the astate of
H. B. Feil,
deceased $1,384.38, plus 173% of the acerued interest on
the deposit deficiency.

APPROVED:

(_?/ ey ) },,»- z‘ ,;) «’J{;} _
b A, I/Cm—nfﬂﬁw

Assistant U. 8. Attorney

o e s - e
b -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica,

Plaintiff, Civil Action Neo. LBLL
VE. Tracts Nos. F-601
F-601F
321.86 Acres of Land, More or F-603

Less, Situate in Nowate and Rogers
Counties, Oklaroma, and
L. G. Thowascn, et al,

Defendants.

et et e e et e e el N e P " e o e

JUDGMENT

1.
Now, on this :'7ﬁ day of&f&n&.‘ﬁﬂ, this matier ccmee

on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
Tor entry of juigment on & stipulation agreeing upon just compensation,
and the Court, alter having exemined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgwent applies only to the estates condermed in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
described in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of

this asction.

e

3ervice of process has been perfected elther personally, or by
publicatica notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of €ivil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

“he Acts of (ongress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for publiec use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on December 9, 1959, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration ¢f Taking of such described property, and title to
the descrited estates in such property should be vested in the United

States of fmerica as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

e e B s e et paii -+ ko e it



B [ A

6.
(n filing cof the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the takiﬁg of
e
certain estates ln subject {rects, & certain sum of money, and.éi&?of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.
7.

Cn the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subjeclt tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. BSuch named defendants are the only perscns asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled
o reveive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The cwners of the subject tracts and the Unlted States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulaticn as to just compensation wherein
they heve agreed that Jjust compensation for the estates condewned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paresgraph 12 below, and
such stipulation should he approved.

9,

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subjeet tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to
Jjust compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in para-
graph 12 below.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracsts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracte are particularly
descrited ia the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purpcses deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.

Ny

i s N



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on.the date of
taking, the cwners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, esnd the right to
Just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts
is vested in the parties so named.

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is con-
firmed; &nd the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for tihe estates condemned in subject tractsas follows:

Tracts Nos. F-601, F-501E and F-603

Ouners:
Clyte Harlan and Mabel Harlan

Awvard of just coapensation

purgaant to stipulation . . . . . . . . . .. $20,000.00  $20,000.00
Deposited &s estimated compensation . . . . . . 17,%00.00
Deposit deficiency + + « ¢« v « v v v o v v v o » $ 2,600.00
Dishursed 10 OWNETS & + v 4 v & 4 4 s 4 4 e e e e e e e e e . 17,080.00
Balance Que %0 OWNErS. . . + & + . 4 4 0 4 v 4 s s s e e e . $2,920.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americws shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil fietion, tou the credit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of
$2,600.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit
for subject tracts, to Clyte Harlan and Mabel Rarlan, jointly, the sum

of $2,920.00.

ONITED STATES

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant U. S. Attorney

PRI SR Y A M b+ T, ———



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HMORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action Ne, L822

vs. Tract No. 5706-A
383.50 Acres, lMers or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers
Counuies, Oklahoma, and American
Ciimax Peiroleum Corporaticn

et al,

-

Dafendants.

e e et et S et e et M e e e
.,

JUDGMENT

1.
HOW, on this ﬂday of Ml%l, this matter comes

on feor disg »2ition on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
Tor entry cf judsment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation,
and tho conri, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

Thls Judgmert applies cnly to the estate condemned in Tract
No. 570f-i as such estate and iract are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or
by publication notice, as provided by Rule 714 of Federal Rules of
Civil Precedure on all parties defendant in this cange who are interested
in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condenn for public use the astate described in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on December 22, 1959, the United States of America
filed its declaration of taking of such described property, and title
to the described estate in such property should be vested in the United

States of america as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,

T ey b e st et b e - e e —————— Rt



e . L e

6.
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking
of & certain esTate in subjeet tract a certain sum of money, and none of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.
7.
On the date of tasking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subjeet tract were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting

icterest in such estate taken in such tract, all other persons having

R

eltl~=¢ diselaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled
1o receive the j:-% compensation for the estate taken in this tract.
8.

-~ omers of subject tract and the United States of America
have sacoii=d and filed herein stipulations as to just compensation the
wherin iy have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned
in subject tract is in the amount showm as compensation in Paragraph 12
below, ard such stipulations should be approved,

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subjsct tract and the amcunt fixed by the stipulations
as to Jnst compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
depesited for the benefit of the landowmers. Such deficiency is set out
in Pzragraph 12 below,

10.

IT I5 THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is parti-
cularly described in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein;
and such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses
and piarposes descrited in such declaration of taking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such Declaration of Taking and all defendants herein and all

other persons interested in such estate are forever barred frem asserting

any claim therato.



11,

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were
the defendants whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right
to just compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested
in the parties so named.

1z2.
IF IS FURTHZER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
vlons as to just compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby are
nfirmed; and the sur therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just com-
neodation for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:
TRACT NO, 5706-4
Quners:
.7 wor interest: Ruth A. Whitehill and Howard J. Whitehill
Srosee interest: Blackwell Zine Company, Inc.,
(successor in interest to American
Climax Petroleum Corporation).
égggg of Jinst compensation:

For lessor interest . . . .$500.00 $500.00
For lessee interest . . . . $11,580.00 $11,580.00

Deposited es estimated
connarsation:

For leszor interest . . . . 125.00
For ler<ze jnterest 11,130.00

Deposit o ziency:

As to lessor interest . . .&375.00

As to leasee interest . . . $ 450,00

|

Disbursgg to owners: none none

Balance due to cwaers:

To lessor . . . . . . . . .$500.00

To lessee . . . ., . . . . §115580.00

IT I8 FURFHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of Ameriea ghall deposit in the registry of this court, in this
civil action to the credit of Tract No. 5706-A, the total deposit deficiency
in the amcunt of $325.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse

the deposit for subject tract as follows:

. i v T e A AL e+



To: Ruth A. Whitehill and Howard J. Whitehill,
Jointly, the sum of « « « + « « v « & o . :500.00

To: Blackwell Zinc Company, Inc., the sum of . $11,580.00

(s/ o Py e,

UNITED STA DI@;DQICT JUDGE

APPROVED

‘Lf/ Al 1, 7 i
/T.':' WRT A, MARLOW
Assistant V. 5. Attorney

TR SR —— R © R s e gy +



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHELIN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, ¢ivil Action No. W81

V3. Tract No. M=-1324
608.34 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Bituate in Nowata and
Rogers Counties, Oklahoma,
and Jennie M. Faulkner, et al,

Defendants.

e et e e e e N e S e e P N

JUDGMENT
1.

Now, on this "7.:‘ 47( day of ”‘&S‘ﬁ ﬂr&?/ 1561, this matter comes
on for disposition on applicaticn of plaintiff, United States of Americs,
for entry of Judgment on a stipulaetion agreelng upon Jjust compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel feor plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
M-1374, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by pub-
licaticn notice, as provided by Rule T1lA of PFederasl Rules of Civil Procedure
cn all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

e

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of Americe the right, power, and authority to condemn
for publie use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on Mareh 2, 1960, the United States of Americe has Tiled its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

S - SR e A e At ape——



0.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
regigtry of this Court, azs estimated compensaticn for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date cf taking in this action, the cwner of the estate taken
in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph 12 be-
low. BSuch named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the
estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, ard such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensa-
tion for the estate taken in this tract.

a.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulaticn as to Jjust compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the smount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the mmount fixed by the stipulation as
to Jjust compensaticn, and the amount of such deficlency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowner. Such deficlency is set out in paragraph
12 below.

ic.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Ameries has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in paragraph £ herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Decla-
ration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

[ e [ i v s [ —



i

I,

It Is Purthe:r ORNERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subjdeet tract was the
defendant whose nawme appears below in paragraph 12, and the right {o just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
party so nemed.

1lz.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to Jjust compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sup therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. M-132k

Owner: Jchn B. McComic

Award of just corpensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,L00.00 $10,%00.C0
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . . 8,875.00
Deposit deficiency . « v v « v v v 4 4 0w e e § 1,525%.00
Disbursed t2 OWOEr « « « + + « 4 v s o v v 4« s w0 e 0« B 8,875.00
Balance due £0 GWHEY & & 4 4t b v kb s e e e e e e e e e s § 1,525.00
13,

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this Civil Acticn
to the eredit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $1,525.00, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject trect

the sum of $1,525.0C to John B. McComie.

AFPPROVED:

Assistant U. 8. Attorney

A e R 40 b AT ik © ke e pp—————



B

gy e e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTELCT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of Americs,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. k955
Tracts Nos. J-1037

J-1037E-1 and
J-1037E-2

ve.

321.86 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situnie in Nowatsz and Rogers

e et e M e M e e S M P e S et

Counties, Oklahcma, and v
L. G. Thomason, et al,
Defendants.
‘,E{}
vl

JUDGMERNT

1.
Now, on this Zﬁ day of Ml%l, this matter

comes on for disposition on applicaticn of plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Jjudgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action
and being edvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the eststes condemped in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are described
in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3-

The Court has Jjuriediction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

4.

Service of process has been perfected elther perscnally, or by
publicstion notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this cause whe are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in pavagraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and euthority
to condemn Tor public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on June 28, 1960, the United States of America hag Tiled
its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to tihe
described estates in such property should be vested in the United Stemtes

of America s of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

s e e ——— - i o o e B T —



[P . e
e .

on filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depcsited in
the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has beer disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T.

an the date of taking in thls sction, the cwners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defmulted, and such named defendants are entitled
to reweive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensaticn for the estates condemned in subject
tracte is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and
such stipulation should be approved.

g.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to
just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in pare-
graph 12 below.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
descr-bed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and
such =racts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, are condemmed and title
theretc 1s vested in the United States of America, as of the date of Tiling
such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.

A A A < - . "



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear below in paragreph 12, apnd the right to
Jjust compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these traets
is wvested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
&s to Jjust compensation, menticned.in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the gum therein Tixed is adopted ss the award of just compensation for
the estates condemhed in subjecttrasctes as follows:

Tracts Nos. J-1037, J-1037E-1 and J-1037E-2

Ownews:

Elmwe:r Paul Arzing and
Marie Arning

Award of just comvensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . . . .. §$10,000.00 $10,000.00
Depcsited as estimated compensation . . . . . . . 8,850.00

Deposit deflciency . .

.
.
.
.

$ 1,150.00

Disbursed £0 OWVOELE -« « « « « « o+ « « o = s o « = o o % & 4+ o 8,850.00
Balance Gue 1O OWNEES .+ 4 « & « + 2 « & o + s o s o v « + « «  $1,150.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, +DJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civi). Action, to the credit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of
41,150.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit
for subjezt trects, to Elmer Paul Arning and Merie Arning, Jolntliy, the

sum of $1,150.00.

+
Y

I (e e,
[ %s gl/syfzxgm,mmw

APPROVED:

& M . A D atrbae
HUBERT A. LOW

Assistant U. 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

Unlted States of America,

Plzintiff, Civil Action No. L4900

Vs, Tract No. 5601-1
413.36 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Nowata County,
Oklahcma, and Emme E. Mortlock,
et al,

Defendants.

e et et M e S P e N

—

JUDGMERNRT

1.
by o
Now, on this Mday of a&c@m , 1961, this matter comes

on for digposition on application of plainiiff, United States of America,

for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation,
and the Court, afier having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

This ,judgment applies unly to the overriding royaity interest in
the estate condemned in Tract No. 5601-1, as such estate and tract are
deseribed in the decleration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this acticn.

b,

Biervice of process has been perfected elther personally, or by
publication notize, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this carse who are interested in
subjec” tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out ina Paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of fmerica the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in Pareggraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 1L, 1960, the United Statesg of Americs has filed its declaration of
taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in
such properzy should be vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the decleration of taking.

- o a—— A e b+ ¢ i



Un filing of the declaration of taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, =as estimated compensaticn for the taking of the
overriding rcyalty interest in the subject tract a certain sum of money,
end ncne of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12
below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the cverriding
royalty interest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants
whose name:s are shown in Paragreph 12 below. Such named defendants are
the onily perscng asserting any interest in the above desceribed interest
taken in such tract, all other persons having either discleimed or de-
fauited, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just com-
pensation Tor such interest in the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the overriding royalty interest in the estate taken
in subject tract and the United States of America have executed and filed
herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that
just compensation for such described interest in the estate condemned in
subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in Paragraph 12 below,
and such suipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amcunt fixed by the stipulation
as to Just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
deposited For the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out
in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of aAmerice hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described ip the compleint and declaration of taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the overriding royalty interest in the estate
described and for the uses and purposes deseribed in such declaration of
taking, is condemned and title thereto ig vesied in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing such declaration of taking, and all de-
fendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever

barred fron asserting sny claim thereto.

o

- e i e e A it - v eprerA—————



S+ 2

11.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owers of the overriding royelty interest in subject tract
were the deferdants whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right
to just compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested
in the parties so nemed.

2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mewticned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the asward of Just compensation for
the e¢state condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 5601-1

Owners: of the overriding royelty interest

Howard J. Whitehill
Phyllis W. Minister
Julian W. Funke
Helen W. Kenyon

Award of Just compensaticn

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . , . . $746.00 $746.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . 496,38
Deposit deficiency . . . . v v v v 4 v v ow oo . . $2hg.62
Disbursed t0 OWREIS + v 4 4 4 v 4 e e e e e e e e e e e none
Balance due 10 OWNETS & v v 4 v v e 4 b e e e e e e $T746.00
13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shell deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action to the eredit of Tract No. 560L-1, the deficiency sum of
$249.E2 and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to the owners

named in paragraph 12, Jjointly, the sum of $746.00.

éS%LNITED STATES B S

~.ud‘

-QLJUDGE
APPRGWHT

HUBERT A, N’éLOW

Asgistant U. 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Steates of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Action No. 4998

Tracts Nos. 1968E and
1969E

Va.

1.36 Acree, More or Less, Situate
in Mayes County, Oklashoma, and
Elizabeth Hammons, et al, and
Unknown QOwners,

Defendants.

e e e et e e e e e S

JUDGMENT

1.

Now, on this f. ,/-:/ day of M_I%Jl, this matter
comes on for disposition on applicaticn of plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jjudgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated In tre caption above, as such estates and trects are described
in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiection of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedire on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject trects.

5

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of Ameriea the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on August 17, 1960, the United States of America has filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the
described estates in such property should be vested in the United States

of America as of the date of filing the Deeclaration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set ocut in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such named deferdants are the only persons asserting any
iptevwest in the estates tsken in such tracts, all other persons having
either discliaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are enititled
to receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to Jjust compensation wherein
they have agreed that Just compensation for the estates condemped in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and
such stipulation shculd be approved.

3.

£ deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tracts and the amcunt fixed by the stipulation as to
Just compernsation, and the amount of such deficiency should be depcsited
for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in para-
graph .2 below.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
desecrited in the Complaint ard Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and pur-
poses described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned snd title
theretc is vested in the United States of Americe, as of the date of Fil-
ing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and ali other
Persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting

any claim theretc.

n

[ P i . bl s . e P ———————— _ -



Y AR i« ¢ e ————AT e bt

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJSUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants vhose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these tractas
is vested in the parties so named.

12.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;_
and the suw therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tract as follows:

Tracts Nos. 1968E and 1969E

Owners:

Albert M. Brewn, also known as A. M. Brown and
Delpha Brown, also known as Delphia Brown.

Award of just compensation pursuant

to approved stipulation . . . . . . .$2,L400.00 $2,400.00
Depogsited &5 estimated compensation . . . 1,800.00
Deposit deficiency . . . . . . . . . . . .3 600.00
Disbursed 10 OWIOEIS + + + « v v« & « 4 & 4 & o & = & o 4 1,800.00
Balance due £0 CWNETS « + + v 4 4 b 0 b h e e e e e e & 600.00
i3.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil fetion, to the credit of Tract No. 196GE, the deficiency sum of
$600.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to Albert M.
Brown and Delphis Brown, jointly, the sum of $660.00, from the deposit

for Tract No. 1969E.

UNITED STATES

APFROVED:

Assistant U, S. Attorney



bt e o £ Lot ek e T s e e s

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COWRT FOR THE
NCRTEERN DISTRICT wF OKL&HOMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?, Civil Action No. 5114

vs. Tract No. 4731-C

274.85 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situaste in Rogers County,
Cklahoma, and McAlester Fuel
Company, et al,

Defendants.

.,

-

JUDGMENT
1.

HOW on this ,7 day of _&M_l%l, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States
of Aweriea, for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon Jjust com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this metion
and being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to an undivided 3/4 royalty interest
in the estate condemned in Pract 4731-C, as such eatate and tract are de-
scribed in the Deelaration of Taking, and the Amendment thereto, filed
in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has juriediction of the parties end the subject matter
of this action,

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publicetion notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure cn all parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in the
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condenn for public use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant therexo on January 3%, 1961, the United States of America has filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property and on September 5,
1961 bas filed an Amendment to such Declaration of Teking, and title to
the described estates in such property should be vested in the United States
GF twie ciea oyowl the dete ot Plling toe Neclarabion of Takdng.




s ——— s E S S

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was depesited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the estate described in paragreph 2, a certain sum of money, and none of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this sction, the owners of the estate
taken in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 11 below. Such nawed defendents are the only perscns asserting
any interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the Jjush compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The ovzers of an undivided 3/4 royalty interest irn the subject
tract and the Urited Suates of Americs have executed and filed herein
Stipulatiens As Ie Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed that just
waupensation for the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amounts
shown as compensation in FParagraph 11, and such Stipulations should be
approved.

2.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americas has the right, power, and authority to condemn for pub-
lie use the tract named in Paragreph 2 herein, as such tract is particular-
1y described in the Compliaint and Declaration of Teking as amended, filed
herein; and an undivided B/h royalty interest in such tract, to the extent
of the estasve described and for the uses and purposes deseribed in such
Declaration of Taking, as amended, is condemned and title thereto is vested
in the nited States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration
of Taking as amended, and all @efendents herein and all other Persons in-
terested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any clsim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estste conderned herein in the gubject tract
were the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 11, and the right
to just compensation for the estate taken herein in this traet ig vested

in the parties so named.



A e Wb o T i gkl e . et eobp————— - -

1.
It 1s Further ORDERED, sDJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Rarsgraph 8 above, are hereby con-
firmed; ard the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Just com-
pensation for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 4731-C

Owners:

2. L. McMahon, Incorporated, an undivided i/2 royalty interest
A J. G111, an undivided i/l royalty interest

Award of just ccmpensation
pursuant to stipulations:

For MeMahon interest . . . . . ., . ., ., ., $1,191.00
For 311l inmterest . . . . . . . . . . . . 595 80
Total Awerd for both interests. . . . . $1,786.00  $1,786.60
Deposited &5 estimated compensation
for both interests . . . . . . . . . ... 1,786.80
Deposivz deficiency . . . . . . . . . . . .. none
Disbursed to owners . . . . . . . . . . . Yo e e e e a4 none
Balance due fo oWners. . . « . . . . ... ... ... ... $1,786.50
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the depogit for the subject treet ceritain sums as follows:
Te €. L. McMahon, Incorporated . . . . . . . . $1,191.00

To A Jo GEIIL o v v v e e e 595.80

5 4

UNITED STATES

APPROVED:

T L R 4

~ Mm%“
HUBERT 4. MARLOW
Assigiant U. 8. Attorney



TOOLHE UNITED STATES DISTHICT COUET FUR THE v//,
NURTHERD LISTRICT OF OKLAHO A B i L E’ )

WASHIGTUY CATIOMAL T4SURAACE CO'PATY, ) AL B VY
a corporation, ) e W
Plaintiff, f L's;:-:;,) ?” figstffﬁ- Cﬁ,_k.
vs. i No. 5167
JOE W, WILGCK, et al., g
Defendants.%

JJDBGIE AT

The Clerk is directed to enter the fellowlng Judgment
in the above entitled cause:

Plaintiff shall have and recover against Jeoe W. Wileox
and Tcllie . Wileox the sum of 11,7645 together with in-
terest at 54% per annum from Jovember 30, 1961, and attorney's
fees ir the amount of £1,047.v5, which Judgment iz secured by
a first lien under its sortgage upon the following deseribed
real estate in Washington County, Uklahoma, to wit:

Lot 7, Block 4, PRINIGTOY HILLS ADDITION
to the City of Bartlesville, Washington
County, Oklahoma.

dald 1ien is hereby foreclosed and the property above
described ordered sold in the maaner set forth in the con-
clugioena of law herein made and fiied.

Title of the purchaser is quieted against all of the
parties herein and they are enjoined from elaiming any right,
title, intersst or lien in the pruperty herein foreclosed.

/ra
dated this éﬁh day of December, 1%A1.

i D A ot



ST D BTATRS DISTRICT S0 URT FOR THE IN OPEN COI_FJ-ET
ACRATHERY DISTRICT F OKLAHORA

DEC 18 1961

United States of A nerica,
NOBLE C, HOOD
Flaintiff, Clexk, T¥ S Digerine Coporg

va. Civil No. 4045
205, 44 Acuus of Land, More or Less,
Situated in CUreek and Pawnese Counties,
Oklabown, and . M. Coonrod Istate,
et 21., and Unknown wnere,

At ot st B Wl W o o M et %,

Legfondants.

JUDGMENT A8 TO TRACTSE NOS, 1684, 1678 and 16§

Now on thizg (+  day of LA . 1961, there is presented

to the Court 2 wotion of Raymond K, Holines and Cornelia Goonved Holmes to
correct and w.odify certain judgments and orders of distribution as to the
above tracts of land. The Court, being fuily advised in the n:atter, finds
that the above tracts of land wera owaed by Ray.uond K. Holies 2nd Cornelia
Coonrad Hol ves and that they were the sole and only parties entitled to re-
ceive just coopensation fop :aid tvacte in this condemnativn proceeding.

The Court further finds that thyough mistake and ervor there has been

distributed to J, R, Wright sums as follows, to-wits

Tract No. 1678 W 33,33
Yract No. 1681 $ 33.33
Tract No. 1084 111,11

The Guuer finds that J. &, Wright owued no iatereat in enid tracts
of land and was not eniitled to receive any sums therefor.

IT IS THERREFORE QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED taat as to
the above tracty of land, the trae and lawiul cwners of said land and the sole
and oaly parties entitled to recelve just cuinpensation therefor, was Raymond
K. Holuws and Cornelia Coonrod Holings. A1 judgments and crders of dis-
triLution entered i this proceeding as to the above tracts are corrected and

vepdified accordingly.



e i 1

ITIE FULATHER CRODLRE., ADJURGLD AND DECHSED that J. R,

phit shall pay back into the Clerk of this Court sums as follows, to-wit:

Wrig
Trzcr Ne. LOTE % 33 33
Tract No. 1681 § 33,33
Tract No. 1684 H1i1 1}

and judginewd is rendered against szid J R. Wright for said sums for the
uge 2020 beaedlt of Raymond K. Bolnes and Corgelia Goonroed Holmes.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGEDR AMD DECRLED that the

Clerk of thiz Court upsoa receiving said sams from J. . Wright shall issue

bie checks as follows, o wit:
Tract No. 1678

To: Raymond K, Holmes and Cornelia Counrod Holmes % 33.33
Tract No. 1681

To: Raywond K. Holmes and Cornelia Cocarod Holmes $ 33.33
Tract No. 1684

Tot Rayemond K Holues and Cerneliz Coonrod Holmes $1it. 11

(.

Sl ALeTe gl b

Tudge Bi vho & sderal Court

Apoproved:

Attorney for J. K. Wright

Approved:

Ly Jore N

.Attorney fver Raymond K. Heolmes and
Cuinmiia Saonrod Holinag

Approved:
i ; .S S
U. . Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES pstrieT courr F 1L ED
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CARDWELL MANUPACTURING COMPANY HEE 11 1961
and JOHN W. MECON,
NOBLE C. HOOD
¥laintiffs, Eletk, U, 8 District Moart

v, CIVIL ACTION KO, 5119
W, R, BARRY PUMP COMPANY,

WILLIAM R, BARRY and RICHARD Q.

WINTERS,

Defendants.,

FINAL JUDGMLINT

The partlies hereto, having agreed to a settlement
of the matiers in lssue hetween them, and to the entry of
this Judgment, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. 'That this court has Jurisdletion of the
plaintiffs, Cardwell Manufacturing Company and John W,

Mecom, and of the defendants, W. R, Barry Pump Company,
William R, Barry, and Richard §. Winters, and of the
subject matter I1n issue,

2. That United States Letters Patent No. 2,842,060,
issued July 8, 1958, to John W, Mecom as the assigree of
the inventor, Williem R, Barry, are good and vaiid in law,

3. That plaintiff John W, Mecom is now, and has
been at all times since its date of issuance, the owner of
the aforesald letters Patent and of all riphts thereto and
thereundey,

4. That all pumps heretofore manufactured by
the W. R, Barry Pump Company in accordance wlth the so-called
'V-60" design, Infringe the clalms of the said patent
No., 2,842,050,

5. That the defendants and each of they and their
respactive agents, servants, and employees, and all persons
in active concert or participation with them, are hereby
perpetually enjolned against infringlug, or contributing to
the Infrigeme:.t of, any claim of the vaid patent No. 2,842,060



e e s s

during the unexpired torm thereof, and specifically agalnat
the manulacture, use or sale of pumps having therein a
crankshaft whieh 1s adapted for or capable of separation
invo two independent sectiona at or near the longitudinal
center thereof, either for purposes of more convertient
ascembly and disassembly, or for improved operating
characteriatics; it 18 to be understood, hewever, that
plaintiffs wil) assert no claims for damages and/or
injunetive relief under the patent in sult agalingt the
defendants for any pump having an integral ecrankeshaft,
i.e., a crenkshaft which 18 inseparable at or noar the
longitudinal center thereof,

C. fThat plaintiffs' claime for damages and/op
injunetive relisf based on infringing pumps heretofore
manufactured by defendants, are waived, and that such
pumps, which aye expressly represented by deferidants to be
not more than nine in number, may be uged, repaired, and
resold by defencants and/or the present owners thereof
without 1lability to plaintiffs.

T. That William R, Barry's right to receive from
Cardawell Mamufacturing Company or its predaecessor, John W,
Mecom, & oum equal to 3/4 of 1 percent of the net aelling
price of pumps of the type defined by the patent 1n suilt
manufactured and g0ld by Cardwell Manufacturing Company or
lte predecepgor, John W. Mecom, for use in connection with
o1} and gas well drilling and servicing for a period of ten
yoars commercing January 1, 1957, as smet forth in that
Agreement of October 5, 1956, by and between John ¥, Mocom
and William R. Burry, have been and herchy are cancelled,
the said William R, Barry consenting thercto.

g, That plaintiffn’ claims uguinst defendant
Willlam R, Barry for breach of contract arc hoereby dismissed
with prejudice.

. Thit no accounting is ordercd and no damages

-



s AR

are awarded to plaintiff with respect to plaintif'fe! claims
for patont infringement,

10. That each party hereto shall bear his or its
owWn coetd and attorneyst' fees, and no costs o atiorneys
fees are awarded to any party.

Entered this 42”‘ day of _Alce et _ ’

196[ at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

/Y of et
LTS Btas sSerle udge

Approved on behelf of
both plaintiffs:

Q::;;;%QggifﬁrinClaku>‘3§~;£:.h
» )

Q
1600 Esperson Bullding
Houston, Texas

Iipproved on behall of
all defendants:

W%f])ogﬁdn&kh

Natlional Bank of Tulse Bullding
Tulsa, Oklahoma

e e i A 2 . P aan—p——— i b g ——————



R cTaTebh DISTHICT COUMT Puil THe MOTHD &
DIBTRICTY F #Lanoams

THE W7 e piy CUTHERN LLIFL }
THSURATC . ©rau any, n uerporatian, §
Pladntiff } ‘
WS o i GAvil dztion i, 4993
’ . .
/ FILED
GEARTE o TN, BT Ale, i
j
Lefandants ) KL i 1061

NOBLE O B0
Clerk, L), 8. District M

How, oo thitz 190 dey of Deceaber, 196}, coues the
Fleindiff, *va %ite Hopkins, and by her sttorhey, L. &, fissheil,
moves Lhe wsurl to confirm the sele of res! cstobs wmede by the
United states iarshul Por the Nopthern Sistrict of tiishows of
the 15th day of Lecumber, 1968, to “we s Hapkine uader o
Speciel Lxerution snd Urder of smie fssued out of the offica of
the Cleric of this Court, duted Ostober 27, 1961, for the following
property, to-witd

figerth sevemtesn feet (l‘!‘) of Lot Thres (3} am
outh Twerdywfive foot (5%) of Lot Mour {4},
wAYNE ANGITION fo the Clty of Tulse, Tulae County,
‘Hlahoma, sccording to the recorded plat thereof,

Sl that Loart Raving csrefully exsmingd the proceedings of
sald Marshal under seid Speefel Exsoutlon end Order of anle, In
satisfied that the suse huve been performed in sil raspects in
conformity to luw, thut due end legel notice of seid sele was
given by pubifcution for two sutcessive weaie in the Tulsa oaj iy
lagal lews, & nowspmper printed in Tulse County, Slete of
“kishoma, as shown by precf of seid pubifcstion on file heveln,
and Lhet oun the ey Tlawd Sharein, toeswlts the 15th day of
iecember, L3E1, splc property wes sold to we Nits doping, she
belng the nighent wki best bidder tharefor; and the Clerk is
scecordingly sirecctss Lo make #A eRtey o0 Lbe Jowrnel of smig
Coaurt thet € ¢ supt is setiefied of the fegality of seid spie}

a0 o excepliane pelng flied nor objections made ,

e e R L R — o —————



IT I GRUER L AND ADJUDONE BY TH COURT thet seld salc and
the provescinus b, snd the same avs hereby, spproved and coie
Fivaeos

RECOVT LD FURTHER CROUR.L thwt Leyle &. Forewan, United
itutes Mershel for the jlortharn Dilstrict of (hisnose, aphe &né
saecute tv esic purchaser at sulbd sale, 'wvo Bite Hopkine, = goo!

and sufticient doed for the splo preuises us sold,

o A o b A b m s - e ———_ - P



Ju, Jr. jroc .
12/19/61

IN THE UNITED sTATE3 DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE NGRTHERN
DISTRICT OF CEKLAHOMA

R. G. Hughes, an Individual; and Burl Johnson
& Associates, a Joint Venture composed of
Industrial Homes, Inc., a corporation, Bennett
Building Co., Inc., a corporation, Carol Con~
struction Co., Inc., a corporation, and Burl
Johnson, an individual,

Plaintiffe, i Civil Mo, b231
vs.

Bill Burnett, d/b/ja Bill Burnett Sheetrock

Contractor; 7Tri-State Insurance Company, it )

an Oklahoma corporation; U.5. Gypsum Company, i F ! [ E D
an Illincis corporation; Clinton Lumber Company, i

an Oklahoma Torporation; and the United States b

of America, i el ~ 1961

Defendants. ) -
OB L HOOD
Clerk, L1, & District et

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

This cauge coming on for hearing this 18th day of December, 1961, upon
motion to disrmiss of the United States of America and upon plaintiffs' motion for
summary judgment, and the Court having heard stafemeni and argument of counsel
and being advised in the premises finds that the rmotion to dismiss of the United
States of America should be overruled, and finds that the rmotion for summary
judgment of plaintiffs should be sustained,

The Court further finds that there is no issue nor controversy beiween
plaintiifs on the one hand and the defendanis on the other hand, but that there re-
mains a confroversy as between the defendants among themselves,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the mot.on to dismiss of the United States of America be and the same
is hereby overruled.

IT j¢ WIRTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRTED that the

motion of the plaintiffs for summary judgment he and the same is hereby sustained.

s LA R B THPPIPRPE e an— e —————



S o bt

IT I£ FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiffs be hence discharged from
further liability to the defendants by reason of the sub-contract existing between
Burl Johnson & Associates and Bill Burnett, d/b/a Bill Burnett Sheefrock Con-
tractor, and dated the 30th day of August, 1960, together with their costs herein.

IT 18 ¥URTHER ORDERED THAT THIS CAUSE proceed as to the

controversy ¢xisting between the defendants.

g

L/

I

/
GNITED STATES q;smﬁfr JUDGE

CERTIFICATE

I hereby ceriify that I mailed a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
Journal Entry of Judgment to the following: John M. Imel, United States Attorney,
335 Federal Building, Tulsa 3, Oklahoma, attorney for the United States of America;
Conner, Vinters, Randolph & Ballaine, First National Building, Tulsa, Cklahoma,
and James T. Otis of MacLeish, Spray, Price & Underwood, 134 South LaSalle
Street, Chicago 3, Illinois, Albtorneys for U.S. Gypsum Company; C. Wayne
Litchfield of Savage, Gibson, Benefield & Shelton, Liberty Bank Building, Oklahoma
City, Gklahorna, attormeys for Tri-State Insurance Company; LeRoy Blackstock,
Cil Capital Buildiag, Tulsa, Oklahoma, attorney for Bill Burnett; Meacham,
Meacharr & Meacham, F.O, Box 686, Clinton, Cklahoma, Attorneys for Clinton
Lumber Company, be depositing the same in the United States mails with proper
postage affixed therete, addressed to said attorneys at said addresses.

Dated this 19th day of December, 1961,

7//201//1, Vb




UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
NOHTHEEN DISTBICT OF OKLAHOMA

C. F. Gravel, Jr., and Lorena Marion
Nobles, Co-guardians of the person
and estate of James Charles Nobles,
an Incompetent,

Plaintiffe,
Civil Action
s,
No. 5301
A. M, Lockett & Company, Limited,
of New Orlears, a foreign corporation,
i N
Defendart, S S
BEMANDI ’-‘!:"f -_ - ?‘;sg_":?x‘

The motion of plaintiffs to remand this sulft to the
Superior Court in ard for Creek County, Drumright Division,
came on for haaring bafore the Court, the Honorable Fred
Daugherty presidirg, on this 18th day of December, 1961,
pursuant to regular setiting and notice to parties, and the
Court having heard the argument of counsel, and being fully
advised, upon consideration entered an order remanding the
ceuse to the HBuperior Court in and for Creek County,

Drumright Divieion, State of Oklahoma.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motion of plaintiffe
to remand this cause to the Superior Court ir and for Creek
County, Drumright Division, be and it is hereby sustained
ard the csuse is remanded to the Superlor Court in and for
Creek County, Drumright Division, State of Oklahoma, for
further proceedings.

Dated at Tulea, Okle., this 18th day of December, 1961,

NOBLE C, HOOD, CLEEK

v g

BY/ ,,é‘(’a»v ‘ﬁ?f’?‘m,@

s
Ben B, Ballenger, Deputy

o e e A e —————— - | - .



"
i

NINFTHL

Joerpur. o

- Lo LA BNLSE .

bt A e LR PR —



Pef. Judgment
Without Res. of Tmps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil Ne. 5205

V3.

170,01 Acres of Land, Move or Losgse,
Sltuate in Tulsa ani Osage Cnuntiesﬂ

Nt Mt N e

Cklahoma, and Clyde Jaoobs, Jr., ) TR
et =1, wmd Unknowm Ovmers, ) Ciorit ©
Defendants, } Tract{s} No(s). Z2637E-1
through E.b

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

01 this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the dsfendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Iloyd E. Childers and Halen L.
Childers, him wife
s defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above refarred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation tg be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s)
37, B2, Bod and Bk g

No(zs). , as set forth and
deseribed in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of & 4,800.00 s inclusive of
interest. The sum of $ &,000.00 ,» was deposited inte the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has bheen
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 7iA of the Federzl Rules of Civil Proeedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT 15, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

t4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Ceclaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) {is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
tak&qg of Tract{s) No(s). 203781, B2, Eu3 ond B4 , is the sum of
$ H,800.00 » inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this
Court, the deficiency in the amount of § Bon, 0o s without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

Enteredc thisc% day of 0&(_, 195_4__,_/:_.

és;@%%mz -

APPROVED: JUDGE, United s E%g&ﬁict Court

Is/ 5}3&4\ 0 hni £,

Attorney



R

- . - oow 15
Vi e g e i‘ ,}
. . Bany AR i

STRUCKRIANTG OCXHEANY, an (wlanonm™ Corpd

IASUALTY TWhirdNY 7 Re

Acdiding,

A ;
SR Lk, T PE vania Csrporanion,
endante . 3
- L _‘ Ty
Sy Cor. TooRaET, TV s Ty A B nt
o oy = AR a0l g (BRI R, B
. Pl sooLd nuse ot i o :
J, 4 V‘i“ - :
' : Tl o e S L
; o [P 1z i .
)
i . . -
|
i
i
i,
!
i
:
|
;
t




w

UNETED SPATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE R
NORTHMERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA cor
Mispon ?:anm f}

Unitad 3tates of America, L8 Biggrine ~ -

Plaintiff,

vs, Sivil Fo. 5159

Harveard Apartments, Ine.,

P L WL N L S

befendant.

ORDEE AMENDING JOUANAL SNTRY

WHER®45, on June 20, 1961, there waes anteved awi Tilsd in the
above-entitled sction in the U.3. District Court for the Northern Digtrict
of Oklahoma, a Journal Gntry of Judgment whereby the Unlted Stmtes of America,
plaintiff, was granted a money judgment against the defemdant, Harvard Apast-
ments, Ino., and also & judgment and decres of foreolosure of nortgage on
certain reel and personsl property which resl property was describded as followss

iobs 1 and 2 in Harverd Apariments Additien o Tulse,

3FYafionia, s%tuated in the County of Tulam, State of

Uiclshome, according to the recorded plat thereof, being

Flat No. 1362, recorded July 25, 1947, in the office of

the County Ulerk of 'fulsa County, Oklahoma,
and whereas the above deseription is in error in that the mortgsge foreolosed
by seald judgment describes the property as followss

Blocks 1 and 2 in Harvard Apartments Addition to Tulsa,

oin, sltuated in the Uomnty of Tulsa, State of

Oklahona, zceording to the recorded plat thersof, being

Flat No. 1362, resorded July 25, 1947, in the office of

the County Clerk of Tulsa County, Gkishoma.

THAKREFORLE, IT I8 HERRBY ORDSRLL ADJUDGHD, AND DECREED that the
Journal Entry ot Judgment heretolore entered and flled on Juns 20, 1961,
is amended to desorlbe the real property on which the morigage is foreclosed

as fcllowsy

Blocks 1 and 2 i Harvard Apartments Addition to Tulsa,
Oklehome, situsted iun the County of Tulsa, State of
Oklahome, according to the recordsd plat thereof, being
Plat No, 1362, recerded July 25, 1947, in the office of
the County Clerk of Tulsa Gounty, Oklahoma,

APPROVED T ted Sates
Paid 5. Barvlnen

Attwgey for Defondant,

e

: v .
D & Frglns

N -

cam W, Taylow &

Aaatstant’ 1. « ﬁ-r;mmm.,,

s e e T iy b e - e T s b a2 | . a————






